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CMS AUCTION – 5th JULY 2024 

 
1. Sir Don Bradman, signed postcard from the Cricket, Hall of Fame series. Excellent 

condition.               Est. £20/30 

 

2. Kent Autographed Page. Twelve signatures of Kent players, Denness, Iqbal, Jarvis, Graham, 

Luckhurst, Underwood, Shepherd, Cowdrey, Knott, Ealham, Julien and Johnson. Very good 

condition and very clear signatures.                    Est. £15/20 

 

3. England Squad for Texaco Trophy v South Africa 1994. Twelve signatures, Cork, 

Fairbrother, DeFreitas, Fraser, Gough, Hick, Lewis, Malcolm, Rhodes, Stewart, Thorpe and 

Udal. Excellent signatures on a clean, crease free sheet of TCCB paper.         Est. £15/20 

 

4. Warwickshire Team Sheet 1996. The signatories are Reeve, Munton, Small, Smith, Din, 

Lara, Moles, Piper, Ostler, Twose, Smith, Ratcliffe, Penney, Davis, Bell, Brown, Khan, Burns, 

Giles, Welch, Mulraine, Altree, Frost and Powell. The sheet is clean and crease free.  Est. £12/15 

 

5. Twelve Middlesex Signatures. Haynes, Gatting, Roseberry, Carr, Emburey, Brown, 

Williams, Fraser, Weekes, Feltham, Shine and Ramprakash. The sheet is clean and crease free. 

                  Est. £8/12 

 

6. Fifteen New Zealand Signatures signed at Trent Bridge 2-6 June 1994, First Test v England. 

The signatories are Thomson, Davis, Owens, Hartland, Howarth, Larson, Parore, Pocock, 

Pringle, Crowe, Fleming, Greatbatch, Morrison, Young and Rutherford. The signatures are 

inside a folding card with Trent Bridge Pavilion on the front. In very good condition. Est. £15/25 

 

7. Twenty One Leicestershire Signatures on a sheet of headed county paper. The signatories 

are Briers, Birkenshaw, Whitaker, Parsons, Pierson, Boon, Whitticase, Simmons, Robinson, 

Nixon, Millns, Sheriyar, Wells, Mullally, Brimson, Hepworth, Habib, Mason, Smith, Dakin and 

Maddy. The sheet is clean and crease free.               Est. £12/15 

 

8. Annual Dinner Menu for Marlborough (1870) Cricket Club held at the “Crown & 

Greyhound” Dulwich Village, April 1928. The menu is a folding card with an embossed edge 

and in very good condition. Some tempting food and the “Artistes” look interesting. It seems 

they lived high on the hog at this cricket club nearly one hundred years ago.          Est. £8/12  

 
9. Twenty-Eight Worcestershire Signatures. The following autographs are all ink on POS 

cards: Curtis, D’Oliveira (B), D’Oliveira (D), Dilley, Fearnley, Graveney, Gifford, Haynes, 

Hemsley, Horton, Lampitt, Leatherdale, Lord, Mirza, Moody, Newport, Neale, Pollard, Radford, 

Stemp, Richardson, Rumsey, Rhodes, Seymour, Spiring, Sheriyar, Tolley and Turner. VG    

                Est. £10/15 

 

10. Signed Miniature Bat. A Gray-Nicholls miniature bat, overall size 29cms, signed by Donald 

Carr, Jim Laker, Ken Barrington, Trevor Bailey, Len Hutton, Doug Insole, Godfrey Evans, Peter 

Alliss, Alec Bedser, Eric Bedser and Norman Yardley to the face of the bat. Richie Benaud and 

Johnny Wardle have signed the back. The presence of Peter Alliss’ signature suggests that the 

signatures may have been collected at a golf event. The bat and signatures are very good.        

                  Est. £8/12 

 

11. Sir Garfield Sobers. Signed Souvenir Brochure for evening at Parkhead Cricket Club July 

1998 held at Abbeydale Park Sports Club. The cover of the brochure which is in very good 

condition is signed by Ted Hemsley, Basher Hassan and Gary Sobers.                            Est. £5/8 

 

 



 

12. Six Postcards celebrating Yorkshire winning the County Championship in 2001. Four 

postcards show the team celebrating at Scarborough, a fifth is a combination of the scenes while 

the sixth is the scorecard of the match against Glamorgan which clinched the title. The cards are 

as new.                   Est. £5/8  

 

13. Six Card Set of Caricatures of the 1934 Australian Tourists produced by Tony Sheldon. 

The caricatures were originally drawn by Arthur Mailey for the autograph book of Arthur 

Chipperfield. The cards are in excellent condition.                         Est. £6/8 

 

14. The Lord’s Taverners. Lord’s Test Dinner brochure welcoming the Indian Tourists of 1986. 

There are photographs of the tourists and pen portraits together with pieces by Alec Bedser and 

Denis Compton on Cyril Washbrook and Sir Len Hutton respectively. The booklet is in very 

good condition.                     Est. £3/5 

 

15. Signed Cartoon of Mike Atherton. A 13 x 19.5cm coloured cartoon on an A4 sheet of 

Atherton walking in to bat. Sold with seven similar but unsigned cartoons of Mark Taylor 

(Australia), Lee Germon (New Zealand), Richie Richardson (West Indies), Wasim Akram 

(Pakistan), Arjuna Ranatunga (Sri Lanka), Hansie Cronje (South Africa) and Azahar (India). All 

the cartoons are in very good condition.                             Est. £5/10 

 

16. Signed Scorecard. A completed card of the match between Northamptonshire and 

Glamorgan in May 1998 signed by Mal Loye and David Ripley who scored 322 and 209 

respectively in the Northamptonshire second innings. The card is in excellent condition.       

                Est. £10/15 

 

17. Victoria Autographs. Sixteen signatures from the Victoria Team 1991, Sheffield Shield 

Winners, on an A4 sheet. The signatories are Dean Jones, Simon O’Donnell, Paul Jackson, 

Darren Berry, Darren Lehmann, Damien Fleming, Wayne Phillips, Darren Renshaw, Paul 

Reiffel, Peter Smith, Craig White, Tony Dodemaide, Merv Hughes, Warren Ayres, Geoff Parker 

and James Sutherland. The sheet is in very good condition.             Est. £12/18 

 

18. Australian Test Squad to England 2005. An A4 card signed by Ponting, Gilchrist, Clarke, 

Gillespie, Haddin, Hayden, Hodge, Langer, Kasprowicz, Katich, Lee, MacGill, Martyn, 

McGrath, Tait, Warne and Buchanan (Manager). The card is in very good condition.  Est. £18/25 

 

19. Sri Lanka 1991 Tour of England. Sixteen players’ signatures: Aravinda de Silva, Asanka 

Gurusinha, Saliya Ahangama, Marvan Atapattu, S. Don Anurasiri, Chandika Haturusingha, 

Sanath Jayasuriya, Brendon Kuruppu, Romesh Kaluwitarana, Roshan Mahanama, Ranjith 

Madurasinghe, Muttiah Muralitharan, Rumesh Ratnayake, Champaka Ramanayake, Hashan 

Tillakaratne and  Kapila Wijegunawardena. The Manager C.T.A. Schaffter has also signed. The 

sheet is in very good clean and crease free condition.                              Est. £15/20 

      

20. Three Signed Scorecards. (1) Kent v Yorkshire by Anthony McGrath who scored 101; (2) 

Worcestershire v Yorkshire by Darren Lehmann who scored 200; and (3) Yorkshire v 

Warwickshire by Matthew Wood who scored 200. All three cards are in very good condition. 

Sold with a Derbyshire v Leicestershire scorecard signed by R.W. and J.D. Tolchard.  Est. £8/12 

 

21. Two Under 19 Cricket Programmes. (1) 1999 NatWest England v Australia. Signed by 

Boon and Foster, England Coaches, Gough, Bell, Bridge, Bulbeck, Carberry, Dawson, Flanagan, 

Foster, Haywood, Logan, Liptrot and Napier of England. Freedom, Marsh, Done and Pfitzner 

Australian management, Klinger, Clarke, Byrom, Clingeleffer, Harris, Houritz, Johnson, 

Mackenzie, Oliver, Rafe, Rowe, Voges, Williams and Zammit of Australia; and (2) 2005 

England v Sri Lanka signed by Chopra, Moeen Ali, Davies, Denly, Footit, Harrison B, Harrison 

A, James, Latouf, Lawson, Miller, Mullaney, Smith and Thompson of England, Matthews, 

Soysa, Siriwardena, Serasinghe, Cooray, Perera, Peiris A, Herath, Peiris L, Karunanayake,  

 



 

Fernando, Gunashinghe, Liyanapathirana and Pathirana of Sri Lanka. The two Management 

teams also signed. Both programmes are in very good condition.                       Est. £5/8  

 

22. Sir Gary Sobers Signed Miniature Bat with his career record and two photographs. Signed 

“Best wishes Garry Sobers”. There is a small, neat dedication “To John”. The bat is in excellent 

condition and appears not to have been taken out of its plastic bag.               Est. £5/8  

 

23. Eleven Carr’s SPORTS Cards in very good condition. The cards are for Graveney, 

D’Oliveira, Cowdrey, Milburn, Parks, Murray, Nawab of Pataudi, Pollock (G), Bland (x2) and 

Pollock (P). Sold with nine A & B C 1961 Series, Halfyard, Graveney, Horton (H), Marshall, 

Gaunt, Kline, McDonald, Jarman and Burge also in very good condition.                   Est. £20/30 

 

24. Worcestershire CCC 2002 Autographs. Twenty three signatures to their head and shoulder 

photographs of the Worcestershire playing staff of 2002. The signatories are: Hick, Bichel, Kabir 

Ali, Kadeer Ali, Batty, Catterall, Kandola, Lampitt, Leatherdale, Liptrot, Mason, Depesh Patel, 

Peters, Pipe, Pollard, Rawnsley, Rhodes, Round, Sheriyar, Anurag Singh, Smith, Solanki and 

Weston. Sold with a signed souvenir sheet for Graeme Hick’s 315 Not Out versus Durham in 

the same season. Both sheets are in excellent condition.                 Est. £10/12 

 

25. Lancashire Official Autograph Sheet, 2001. The signatories are: Simpson (Coach), 

Watkinson (2nd XI Coach), Crawley, Anderson, Atherton, Austin, Chapple, Clinton, Driver, 

Fairbrother, Flintoff, Green, Haynes, Hegg, Hogg, Keedy, Lloyd, Martin, Muralitharan, Roberts, 

Schofield, Scuderi, Smethurst, Wood and Yates. The sheet is in excellent condition.     Est. £8/12 

 

26. Official Glamorgan CCC 2000 Autographs. Nineteen signatures: Maynard, James, Elliot, 

Croft, Dale, Watkin, Shaw, Thomas, Cosker, Parkin, Evans, Powell, Davies, Law, Wharf, Jones, 

Wallace, Newell and Harrison. The sheet is in excellent condition.               Est. £8/12 

 

27. Official Sussex CCC 2000 Squad Autographs. Twenty three signatures: Adams, Bevan, 

Bates, Carpenter, Clapp, Cottey, Havell, House, Humphries, Wasim Khan, Kirtley, Lewry, 

Martin-Jenkins, Montgomerie, Peirce, Umer Rashid, Robinson, Taylor, Wilton, Yardy, Bas 

Zuiderent, Moores (Manager) and Greenfield (2nd XI Coach).The sheet is in excellent condition. 

                  Est. £8/12 

 

28. Official Derbyshire CCC Team Sheet 2000 Autographs. Twenty four signatures: Cork, 

Wells (Manager), Krikken, Aldred, Bailey, Brown, Cassar, Dean, DiVenuto, Dowman, Eagleson, 

Khan (R), Khan (Z), Lacey, Lungley, Munton, Pyemont, Shah, Smith, Spendlove, Stubbings, 

Sutton, Titchard and Wharton. The sheet is in excellent condition.               Est. £8/12 

 

29. Official Nottinghamshire CCC 2000 Autographs. Twenty signatures: Gallian, Shoaib 

Akhtar, Johnson, Morris, Tolley, Bicknell, Bowen, Millns, Noon, Read, Franks, Stemp, Harris, 

Afzaal, Welton, Oram, Lucas, Randall, Whiley and Haywood. The sheet is in excellent 

condition.                       Est. £8/12 

 

30. Official Worcestershire CCC 2000 Playing Staff Autographs. Twenty five signatures: 

Hick, Rhodes, Kabir Ali, Kadeer Ali, Batty, Catterall, Driver, Illingworth, Lampitt, Leatherdale, 

Liptrot, McGrath, Mirza, Depesh Patel, Pipe, Pollard, Rawnsley, Sheriyar, Solanki, Spiring, 

Weston, Wilson, Athey (Coach), D’Oliveira (Asst. Coach) and Jane Rees (Physio). The sheet is 

in excellent condition.                     Est. £8/12 

 

31. Official Gloucestershire CCC 2001 Autographs. Twenty one signatures: Alleyne, Averis, 

Ball, Barnett, Cawdron, Cotterell, Cunliffe, Forder, Gannon, Hancock, Hardinges, Harvey, 

Hewson, Lewis, Russell, Smith, Snape, Sutliff, Taylor, Williams and Windows. The sheet is in 

excellent condition. Sutliff is presumed to be a 2nd XI player, as he does not appear in the 

Wikipedia list of Gloucestershire cricketers.             Est. £8/12 

 



 

 

32. Official Durham CCC 2002 Squad Autographs. Twenty three signatures: Lewis, Bridge, 

Brinkley, Brown, Collingwood, Daley, Davies, Gough, Harrison, Hatch, Hunter, Killeen, Law, 

Love, Mann, Muchall, Mustard, Peng, Phillips, Pratt, (A), Pratt (G), Symington and Thorpe. The 

sheet is in excellent condition.                    Est. £8/12 

 

33. Official Middlesex CCC 2002 Squad Autographs. Twenty two signatures: Alleyne, 

Bloomfield, Brown, Coleman, Compton, Cook, Dalrymple, Fraser, Hutton, Joyce, Keegan, 

Koenig, Laraman, Maunders, Nash, Owais Shah, Strauss, Tufnell, Weekes, Weston and 

Nikitaras. The sheet is in excellent condition.                  Est. £8/12 

 

34. Official Leicestershire CCC 2002 Squad Autographs. Twenty signatures: Wells, 

Whitticase (Head Coach), Sutcliffe, DeFreitas, Malcolm, Burns, Maddy, Dagnall, Ward, 

Cunliffe, Crowe, Stevens, Grove, Whiley, Adshead, L Wright, Brantly, Brignull, New and A 

Wright. Bevan and Walker signatures missing. The sheet is in excellent condition.          Est. £6/8 

 

35. Sixteen “Master” Cards of the 1958 New Zealand Tourists. Head and shoulders picture 

on the face with pen portrait on the back. The cards are 6.5 x 9.5 cms and in very good condition 

having been kept in plastic sleeves. There is some browning of the reverse of the card but only to 

be expected after sixty years                   Est. £10/15 

 

36. Official Autograph Sheet. South Africa Under 19 Tour to UK 1995. The signatories are: 

McKenzie, Boucher, Clark, Dippenaar, Hughes, Joubert, Masemula, Morkel, Ngxoweni, Ntini, 

Omar, Prince, September, Stigant, Zondi, Griffiths (Cricket Manager), Jones (Coach) and Pillay 

(Tour Manager). The sheet is in excellent condition.                 Est. £8/12 

 

37. Signed Miniature Bat with Somerset Crest and fourteen signatures from 1988. The 

signatories are: Peter Roebuck, Adrian Jones, Vic Marks, Brian Rose, Julian Wyatt, Matt Cleal, 

Colin Dredge, Nick Pringle, Jon Hardy, Richard Bartlett, Darren Foster, Neil Burns, Graham 

Rose and Mark Douglas. The signatures are very clear and legible. The bat is a Symonds 

manufacture in very good condition.                          Est. £5/8 

 

38. Scraps from a Cricketer’s Memory by L G Wright. A booklet of reminiscences by Wright, 

a former Derbyshire batsman, published by Derbyshire CCC Supporters 1980. A fascinating 

account of his life and anecdotes of his career. In very good condition.             Est. £5/8 

 
39. Two Share Certificates for The Leicestershire Cricket Ground Company dated 1877 and 

1878. It is doubtful if the documents would be acceptable as evidence of ownership of a part of 

Grace Road today but interesting memento of days gone by. In very good condition.       Est. £5/8 

 

The following seven lots are TCCB International Cricketers cards by Stamp Publicity; (s) = 

signed. 

 

40. Nos. 25 – 32:  Bicknell (s), McCague (s), Cork (s), Malcolm (s), White (s), Lewis (s), 

Caddick (s), Udal (s).               Est. £10/15 

 

41. Nos. 33 – 40:  Cronje, D. Richardson, Donald (s), F. De Villiers, Bacher, Procter, Graveney 

(s), Boycott.                           Est. £10/15 

  

42. Nos. 41 – 48:  Trueman (s), Watkinson (s), Russell (s), Cullinan, Eksteen, Hudson, Kirsten, 

McMillan.                           Est. £15/20 

 

43. Nos. 49 – 56: Matthews, Pollock, Rhodes, Gallian, Reeve (s), Martin (s), Knight, Shepherd 

(Umpire) (s).                Est. £10/15 

 



 

 

44. Nos. 105 – 112:  Ealham (s), Ranjitsinhji, Warner, Arlott, Larwood, Frith (s), Blewett, 

Ponting (s).                Est. £15/20 

 

45. Nos. 121 – 128:  Adams (s), Hooper, Williams, McLean, A. Hollioake (s), Headley, Giles 

(s), Fleming (s).               Est. £20/25 

 

46. Nos. 129 – 136:  Brown (s), Cowan, Edrich (s), Adams, Bacher, Boucher, Kallis, Klusener 

(s).                 Est. £15/20 

 
47. Twenty Five Yorkshire Autographs on cards. The signatories are: S. Katich, L. Weekes, 

D.H. Wigley, J.A. Rudolph, J. Sayers, R. Kettleborough, A. Gray, A.D. Twose, S. Guy, R. 

Naved-ul-Hasan, M. Elliot, G. Fellows, C.J, Elstub, V.J. Craven, P. Grayson, I. Harvey, J. Inglis, 

J.A.R. Blain, G.D. Clough, J. Middlebrook, J. Love, S. Widdup, C.P. Taylor, G. Ramsden and G 

Lambert. The cards are in very good condition and several of the signatories are single 

appearance players.                             Est. £12/20 

 

48. Signed Picture of Doug Wright. The signature is laid down underneath a picture of Doug 

Wright bowling in the nets. Sold with a copy of the Findon Publication “Know your Cricket 

County” for Kent. VG                                Est. £5/8 

 

49. Signed Envelope of “Old England” XI June 1997. The signatories are Pat Pocock, John 

Jameson, Jeff Jones, Jim Parks, Alan Oakman, Roger Tolchard, Tom Cartwright and Bobby 

Parks. The signatures are clear and the envelope in very good condition                Est. £5/8 

 

50. Pakistan 1962 Tour Souvenir in good condition and signed by Hanif Mohammed, 

Alimuddin, Antao D’Souza, Imtiaz Ahmed, Mahmood Hussain, Munir Malik and Shadid 

Mahmood.                 Est. £15/20 

 

51. Arthur Wood Yorkshire & England Benefit Brochure. A far cry from the present day 

glossy productions but a more restrained pre-war presentation in good condition.            Est. £5/8 

 

52. Five Essex Autograph Sheets 1997/98/2000/01/02. All the sheets are fully signed and 

details are available if requested. The sheets are in very good, crease free condition    Est. £15/18 

 

53. Three Somerset Autograph Sheets 1999/2000/2004. 1999 sheet is missing Saqib 

Mahmood; 2000 sheet is complete and 2004 is missing five signatures including Jamie Cox and 

Ricky Ponting. Full details are available if requested. The sheets are in very good, crease free 

condition.                 Est. £8/12 

 

54. Six Northamptonshire Autograph Sheets 1993/95, 2000/01/02/03. The 2001 sheet is 

missing M.J. Powell and the 2003 sheet J. Wade who does not appear to have played. The 

remaining sheets are complete and full details are available if requested. The sheets are in very 

good condition although the 1993/95 sheets do have minor creases.                   Est. £15/18 

 

55. Four Warwickshire Autograph Sheets 1996, 2000/01/02. All the sheets are fully signed 

and details are available if requested. The sheets are in very good, crease free condition.   

                Est. £12/16 

 

56. Three Gloucestershire Autograph Sheets 1996, 1999 and 2003 All the sheets are fully 

signed and details are available if requested. The sheets are in very good, crease free condition.   

                Est. £12/18 

 

 

 



 

57. Three Leicestershire Autograph Sheets 2002/03 and undated earlier sheet. The 

signatures of Sehwag, Wright and Amin are missing from the 2003 sheet while that of Brignull is 

absent from the 2002. There are sixteen signatures on the earlier sheet including Gower. More 

details are available if required. The sheets are in very good condition.            Est. £8/12 

 

58. Two Glamorgan Autograph Sheets, 1999 and 2004. The 2004 sheet has eighteen 

signatures and is complete. The 1999 is on headed notepaper and has ten signatures. More details 

are available if required. The sheets are in very good condition.              Est. £8/10 

 

59. Twenty Australian Tourists’ Autographs 1989. The signatories are Border, Steve Waugh, 

Taylor, Jones, Boon, Moody, Healy, Zoehrer, Hohns, Lawson, Hughes, May, Veletta, 

Rackemann, Alderman, Campbell, Marsh, Ian Chappell, Bob Simpson and A.N. Other. The 

signatures are on an A4 sheet in good clean condition.                Est. £18/25 

 
60. The Story of Cricket at Bramall Lane – End of an era 1855-1973 by Keith Farnsworth and 

with an appreciation by Don Bradman – undated. An A4 sized soft cover brochure VG   Est. £3/5 

 
61. “The Champion” Cricket Team Photos. An A4 landscape blue and white page from a 

magazine of 1935 showing this week’s team – Lancashire. VG            Est. £3/5 

 
62. Five First Day Covers for the England v Australia Test series 2001. One from each Test 

venue date stamped with the first day of each game. Kept in plastic wallets. Excellent   

                Est. £10/15 

 

63. Seven various First Day Covers. (1) Centenary of Test Cricket issued in Australia and date 

stamped ‘ Clarence St Sydney 9 Mar 1977’; (2) New Zealand Cricket Tour 1994 date stamped ‘1 

May Arundel’; (3) England v Australia 1997 6th Test Match at the Oval issued by Guernsey Post 

Office as an Alderney FDC. Bears the five cricket stamps from Alderney and the 34p stamp 

featuring W G Grace. The Alderney stamps are date stamped ‘21 Aug 1997’ whilst the 34p 

stamp is date stamped ’23 Aug 97’; (4) Grenada ‘Wisden Cricketers of the Century series 

featuring Sir Garfield Sobers. There are four $2 Grenada stamps each with an image of Sobers 

playing and date stamped ‘St Georges, Grenada 23 Nov 2000’; (5) “Welcome back South 

Africa” First Test Match South Africa v West Indies Barbados April 1992. To the right is a 

cricket scene which embraces a $2.50 25th Year of Independence Barbados stamp showing 

Gordon Greenidge and Desmond Haynes date stamped 18 April 92; (6) West Indies Tour 1995 

cover for the first Texaco International at Trent Bridge 24th May. In addition to the stamp date 

stamped 24 May Nottingham, there is a 50c Grenada, Grenadines stamp for West Indies v 

England 1994 with an image of Michael Atherton; and (7) Diamond Jubilee of West Indies 

Tours Barbados featuring the four stamps of Manny Martindale, George Challenor, Harold 

Austin and Frank Worrell. The date stamp covers a corner of each stamp and is dated ‘6 Ju 88’ 

and the envelope also bears that date stamp. Below the stamps is a drawing of cricket at 

Kensington Oval. All excellent and kept in plastic wallets.            Est. £8/12 

 
64. Tony Brown Testimonial Brochure 1977. Signed to the front cover. VG          Est. £2/3 

 

65. The Sporting Mirror. Two copies 3rd and 24th June 1949 with photos of George Mann and 

Cliff Gladwin respectively on the covers. Much cricket content and photos of Surrey and 

Derbyshire on the rear covers. Perhaps the most fascinating piece of news is the signing of the 

Egyptian Ahmed Mourad Naquel Kharize by Yeovil Town! Both VG           Est. £5/8 

 
66. John Arlott. A programme for the Memorial Service for John Arlott held at the Parish 

Church of St John the Baptist, Alresford on 20th January 1992. Unlike many of the glossy 

programmes of late, this 6 page pamphlet has been hand typed and duplicated – a very simple 

programme. Excellent              Est. £30/40 



 
67. Allan Border. Produced by ING and Australia Post, a block of ten 45c stamps, next to each 

is an image of Border in different batting poses, issued for “From the SCG to the Gabba – Help 

me help the kids”. To the left of the stamps is a larger picture of Border, whilst to the right is a 

sketch of the route and Border’s playing statistics. These were issued in 2002.          Est. £5/8 

 
68. Modern autograph book in a W H Smith A6 Sketch Paper pad. There are 50 pages, each 

with a signature, only two of which are back-to-back. For nearly all the names, there are two 

signatures so, in total, there are around 25 different autographs. A full list can be provided. 

Excellent                Est. £20/30 

 

69. Miniature bat Gloucestershire 1987 on a 16” Symonds bat signed by Phil Bainbridge, Bill 

Athey, Andy Stovold, Tony Wright, Paul Romaines, John Shepherd, Mark Alleyne, Gary 

Sainsbury, Oliver Smith, Vibert Greene, Jeremy Lloyds, Jack Russell and Kassem Ibadulla. 

Gloucestershire coat of arms sticker to the top of the bat. No fading, handle intact.VG  Est. £5/10 

 

70. Miniature bat Yorkshire 1961. An 11” Gunn & Moore bat signed by Brian Close, Doug 

Padgett, (Tom Graveney), Mick Cowan, Bryan Stott, Ken Taylor, Don Wilson (on reverse) and 3 

more. No fading. VG                 Est. £8/12 

 

71. Miniature bat Kent 1997.  A 17.5” bat signed by 12 of the squad including Alan Igglesden, 

Alan Wells, Matthew Fleming and Steve Marsh. There is no fading. VG           Est. £4/6  

 

72. Miniature bat Lancashire and Sussex 1992. A 17” Duncan Fearnley bat signed by 12 of 

each team. The Lancashire signatures are: Neil Fairbrother, Paul Allott, Michael Atherton, 

Gehan Mendis, John Stanworth, Warren Hegg, Alex Barnett, Ian Austin, Nick Speak, John 

Crawley, Danny Morrison and Graeme Fowler. The Sussex signatures are: Peter Moores, Tony 

Pigott, Ed Giddins, Ian Salisbury, Alan Wells, Colin Wells, Franklyn Stephenson, Martin 

Speight, David Smith, Neil Lenham, Brad Donelan and Jamie Hall. No fading. VG       Est. £8/12 

 

73. Miniature bat Antigua. A 15” Readers bat signed by Curtly Ambrose and possibly Carlos 

Brathwaite dated 18/3/08 ARG (Antigua Recreation Ground). Signed in felt tip, very clear, 

retains original plastic bag and Readers label. Excellent             Est. £5/8   

 

74. A Lancashire CCC miniature bat. 15” with no maker’s name signed by Dickie Bird, Jack 

Bond, John Savage, Dennis Amiss, Warren Hegg, Jack Simmons, Bob Bennett and Ken 

Shuttleworth. Signed in black felt tip, very clearly. VG             Est. £5/8 

 
75. Lancashire Cricket at the Top by Vernon Addison and Brian Bearshaw. 1st edition 1971 

no dw. Signed to their photographs by: Jack Bond; Jack Simmons; Peter Lever; Ken 

Shuttleworth; Barry Wood (twice); Farokh Engineer (twice); Clive Lloyd; Frank Hayes (twice); 

David Lloyd and David Hughes (twice). VG           Est. £15/25 

 

76. Red Roses Crest the Caps by Eric Midwinter. 1st edition 1989 with dw. Signed to the front 

end paper by 20 including Geoff Pullar; Jack Bond; Roy Tattersall; John Abrahams; Jack 

Simmons plus several which defy translation. Slight wear to foot of dw, otherwise excellent.  

                Est. £12/18 

 

77. Battle for the Ashes. Produced by The Wisden Cricketer in association with Sky Sports. A 

small booklet produced for the 2009 Ashes series. Signed to their respective pages by Ricky 

Ponting; Alastair Cook; Paul Collingwood; Ian Bell; Graham Onions; James Anderson; Monty 

Panesar; Steve Harmison; Phillip Hughes; Simon Katich; Michael Hussey; Marcus North; Peter 

Siddle and Andrew McDonald. VG            Est. £18/25 

 

 

 



 

78. Heads or Tails? Lancashire Captains 1865-1991 by Roy Cavanagh. 1st edition [1992] 

limited edition 352/1,000, soft covers. Signed to the title page by Roy Cavanagh and 8 players:  

Harry Pilling; Jack Simmons; David Green; Peter Lever; Mike Watkinson; Mark Chilton; David 

Hughes + 1. Signed to their sections by: Bob Barber; Jack Bond; David Lloyd; Frank Hayes; 

Clive Lloyd; John Abrahams and David Hughes. VG         Est. £20/30 

 

79. Champions…..about bloomin’ time! by Graham Hardcastle and Chris Ostick.  1st reprint 

2011, dw, in a protective cover. Signed to the title page by Peter Moores and Chris Ostick and to 

a piece of card which has been affixed to the front end paper by Tom Smith; Mike Watkinson; 

Karl Brown; James Anderson; Junaid Khan; Glen Chapple; Luke Procter; Kyle Hogg; John 

Stanworth; Paul Horton; Simon Kerrigan; Oliver Newby; Steven Croft; Gareth Cross; Gary 

Yates; Sajid Mahmood, Stephen Moore and Gary Keedy. Excellent                    Est. £8/12   

 
80. A small collection of interesting Lancashire items. (1) Central Lancashire Cricket 

League Clubs and Pavilions. A set of 18 (a full set) small coloured cards in a plastic wallet 

depicting what the heading indicates except that two cards show the Championship Trophy and 

the Wood Cup. Issued by our own Tony Sheldon. Excellent (2) A ‘gold’ sovereign sized coin 

issued to celebrate Lancashire CCC’s 125th Anniversary in 1989. It is in a presentation box 

marked L.C.C.C. and contained in a plastic case. The word ‘gold’ is used as there does not 

appear to be a hallmark on it. A very attractive item, the condition of which is ‘as new’. (3) 

Lancashire CCC Souvenir for the Diamond Jubilee 1864 – 1924. Published by the 

Manchester Guardian, it contains excellent articles plus a Who’s Who of Lancashire players 

during the 60 years and splendid period adverts. VG (4) This is my Lancashire. A set of 10 cards 

produced by Lancashire CCC depicting each of 10 players. The front is a photograph of the 

player with a This is my…… against a backdrop of a Lancashire scene. Each card is signed, 

usually to the back, by the player. Excellent (5) Lancashire Cricket League 1979 Registered 

Umpire Handbook. Small booklet in dark blue covers. Across the text in the League 

Professionals 1979 section each has signed. These are: Mohsin Khan, Neal Radford, Mudassar 

Nazar, Sen S Gopaul, Rakesh Shukla, Peter Sleep, Madan Lal, Mick Malone, Nazim Ul Ghani, 

Stephen Howard, Greg Hayes, Alan Worswick, Anwar Khan and Aftab Baloch. VG and (6) 

Lancashire Cricket League 1980 League Umpire Handbook. Small booklet in brown covers. 

Across the text in the League Professionals 1980 section each has signed. These are: Mohsin 

Khan, Neal Radford, Greg Hayes, David Halliwell, Peter Swart, Mark O’Neill, Madan Lal, 

Mohinder Amarnath, Derek Parker, Graeme Ross, Bob Lanchbury, Brendan McArdle, Aftab 

Baloch and Stephen Jones. VG            Est. £20/30   

 

81. A mounted coloured print of Ted Dexter. To the bottom right is a head and shoulders 

image of Dexter; to the top left is an image of a batsman (presumably Dexter but the likeness 

goes as far as the kit and a bat) with a wicketkeeper and fielder. Top right is a rural scene of a 

cricket ground with a church and perhaps a cathedral in the distance. Dexter has signed to the 

bottom left. Overall 8 x 10”. VG                Est. £3/5 

 

82. A mounted black and white photograph of Ray Illingworth celebrating taking a wicket, 

the unfortunate Australian batsman about to walk off. Signed by Illingworth. Overall 9 x 11” ish. 

VG                    Est. £3/5 

 

83. Willie Watson Benefit Book 1956. Not signed. Interesting article by John Arlott about 

double internationals. Tape strengthening to corners, otherwise VG Sold with Tony Nicholson 

Benefit 1973 Not signed. VG                          Est. £2/3 

 

84. Ten signed envelopes with a wealth of signatures. Not all signatures are listed but the more 

significant ones are: (1) Signed by Dennis Amiss, Darren Bicknell, Richard Blakey, Mike 

Newell, Richard Pyrah, Richard Dawson, Gary Keedy, Jos Buttler, John Hampshire, Mark 

Alleyne, Joe Scuderi, Mark Ramprakash, Matthew Hoggard, Nick Cook, Mark Butcher and 

Junaid Khan. (2) Signed by Dominic Cork, Murray Hedgcock, John Abrahams, Ben Smith  



 

(Worcs.), Ian Bell, Richard Dawson, John Bracewell, Mushtaq Mohammed, Harbhajan Singh 

and Ed Cowan (Australia). (3) Signed by Chris Broad, M J K Smith, David Lloyd, Michael  

Atherton, Ian Harvey, Graham Thorpe, Peter Such and Mitchell Johnson. (4) Signed by John 

Morris, Mike Watkinson, Steven Titchard, David Capel, Sajid Mahmood, Craig White, Grant 

Flower, Mark Pettini, Jason Gallian, Ashwell Prince, James Foster and Danish Kaneria. (5) 

Signed by Henry Olonga, Duncan Hamilton, David Warner (journalist), Mike Vockins, Bob 

Taylor, John Hampshire, Dale Benkenstein, Michael di Venuto, Liam Plunkett, Peter Bowler, 

Makhaya Ntini, Matthew Maynard and Darren Maddy. (6) Signed by Dominic Cork, Mark 

Ramprakash, Brad Hodge, Tim Boon, Tim Ambrose, Darren Maddy, Jonathan Trott, Matthew 

Hoggard, Andrew Hall (SA), Nicky Boje, Claude Henderson and Ashley Giles. (7) Signed by 

Frank Hayes, John Jameson, John Morris, Martin Bodenham, Geoff Cook, Mike Cowan, Andrew 

Collemosse,  Neil Foster, Don Shepherd, Eddie Bevans, Sir Tim Rice, Mark Johnson, Graham 

Lloyd, John Parkin, Peter Lever, Chris Old and Roy Virgin. (8) Signed by Richard Pyrah, John 

Abrahams, Liam Plunkett, Gareth Breese, Abdul Razzaq, Geraint Jones, Niall Morgan, Ian 

Ward, Steve Harmison, Nick Knight and Mike Hendrick. (9) Signed by Jack Birkenshaw, 

Richard Dawson, James Whittaker, Peter Lever, Duncan Fearnley, Alviro Petersen and John 

Hampshire and (10) Signed by Jim Parks, John Snow, Ray East, Steve Elworthy, Jeremy Coney, 

Jack Bond, Tom Smith, David Lloyd, David Rayvern Allen, Nigel Popplewell, Mark Ealham, 

Graeme Swann, Alistair Brown and Ashwell Prince.          Est. £25/40 

 

85. Artwork of Susanna Kendall. Each shows two cricketers stood mid-wicket (this being the 

image on the dustwrapper of John Barclay’s book, Team Mates). Each has a heading and each 

print has been signed. A4 in size, printed on card. (1) Lancashire and Cheshire Cricket 

Society. Eight prints from meetings from 2019 onwards. Signed by Steve Garratt (former 

umpire), Alan Butcher, Paul Allott, Chris Lewis, Tatenda Taibu, Elizabeth Ammon (journalist), 

Chris Arnot and Stephen Parry. (2) West Lancs. Cricket Society. Seven prints from meetings 

from 2019 onwards. Signed by Chris Lewis, Phil DeFreitas, Tanya Aldred, Patrick Eagar, Jack 

Birkenshaw, John Holder and Craig White. (3) High Peak Cricket Society. Nine prints from 

meetings from 2019 onwards. Signed by Graham Lloyd, Fred Rumsey and Stephen Chalke, 

David Houghton, Michael Holding, Jack Simmons, Chris Lewis, Keaton Jennings, Kim Barnett, 

and Malcolm Nash. (4) Lancashire CCC. Five prints from meetings etc. from 2019 onwards. 

Signed by David Hughes and Alan Ormrod, Geoff and David Kaye – Cricketers from Bolton, 

Ken Shuttleworth, Peter Lever and David Hughes “Hall of Fame” Dinner, Elizabeth Ammon, 

Scott Read, Mark Chilton, Phil DeFreitas, George Dobell and Warren Hegg – Members 

Christmas Party and Glen Chapple, Kyle Hogg, Karl Brown, Mark Chilton, Stephen Parry, 

Stephen Moore, Peter Moores, Gary Keedy, Tom Smith, Warren Hegg, Steven Croft, Mike 

Watkinson and Paul Horton – 10th Anniversary of winning the Championship and   (5) Various. 

(a) Bacup CC – Roger Harper; (b) Accrington CC – David Lloyd; (c) Lowerhouse CC – Darren 

Lehmann and Richard Blakey; (d & e) Rishton CC Rishton Select XI v Lashings CC – two 

prints stuck back-to-back. Unable to decipher any Rishton XI names, Lashings are David Smith, 

Chris Lewis, Sajid Mahmood and eight others. These are all very attractive prints in excellent 

condition. Thirty four in total.            Est. £30/50  

 

86. Godfrey Evans real photograph by Valentine & Sons. Head and shoulders image signed by 

Evans. ND, blank, postally unused. Excellent            Est. £6/10 

 

87. Four coloured A4 prints by Peter Martin. Not framed or glazed, just the prints themselves 

of Clive Lloyd, John Crawley, Wasim Akram and Mike Atherton. Excellent          Est. £3/5   

 

88. Jack Bond Testimonial Brochure for the Lancashire v Yorkshire match 1970. Signed to his 

cover photo. Usual articles. VG                Est. £2/3 

 

89. Glenn Turner Benefit Brochure 1978. Signed to his cover photo. VG          Est. £2/3 

 

 

 



 

90. B&H Cup Final Brochure 1984 for the match between Lancashire and Warwickshire. Sold 

with a fully completed by hand scorecard signed by the victorious Lancashire captain, John 

Abrahams. VG                  Est. £2/3 

 

91. Two Brylcreem adverts from Punch c1954 one featuring who else but Denis Compton, the 

other depicts a wicketkeeper who doesn’t appear in any search in the Brylcreem adverts. Both 

mounted on stiff cards. VG                 Est. £4/6 

 

92. Twenty two Star Series postcards. They are postally unused unless specified. For each the 

photographer is identified. (1) G H Hirst by Hawkins. VG. (2) J Gunn by Bowden Bros. VG. 

(3) P Perrin by Bowden Bros. VG. (4) E Hayes by Bowden Bros. VG. (5) E H Killick by 

Bowden Bros. VG. (6) D Denton by Hawkins. VG. (7) A O Jones (Captain) by Hawkins. VG. 

(8) F Woolley by Bowden Bros. VG. (9) C H B Marsham (Captain) by Bowden Bros. VG. 

(10) C J Burnup by Bowden Bros. VG. (11) J T Hearne by Hawkins. VG. (12) K L Hutchings 

by Foster, Very small loss in top left corner, good+. (13) G Gunn by Bowden Bros. VG but 

marks to reverse from being stuck down. (14) H Carpenter by Bowden Bros. Very small loss in 

bottom left corner, VG. (15) F L Fane, Captain by Bowden Bros. VG. (16) A E Relf by 

Bowden Bros. VG. (17) T Hayward by Hawkins. VG. (18) Lord Dalmeny (Captain) by 

Bowden Bros. VG. (19) P F Warner (Captain) by Foster. VG but bottom right corner, small 

crease. (20) C B Fry by not specified. VG. (21) G Cox by Bowden Bros. VG but crease 1ʺ from 

top; and (22) Walter Lees by Hawkins. VG.           Est. £40/60 

 

93. Approximately sixty cards by Bodyline Books in the ‘Golden Age Greats’ series. The 

cards mainly depict single cricketers and comprise nos. 1-18 and 25-41 issued during 2001 – 

2005 plus others from 1998 and 1999. None are postally used and all are excellent.    Est. £10/12 

 

94. Seven cricket related postcards by P H Topics. Of the seven five depict cricket in novel 

ways; the other two show the Ashes parade in 2005 with the team atop a bus and Flintoff looking 

somewhat fragile and the Queen and Prince Philip at Highclere in 1994 when the South African 

tourists played their first match on English soil for 29 years. All excellent. Sold with eighteen 

‘Essex Cricket’ cards. Featuring both coaching and playing staff, each card has been signed by 

the subject. The reverses are blank. Printed c2010? Excellent; and six cards produced by the 

Victorian Cricket Association. The cards feature Merv Hughes Shane Warne, Paul Reiffel, 

Darren Berry, Tony Dodemaide and Damien Fleming, each with a facsimile signature. Excellent 

                                   Est. £10/15 

 

95. A set of four modern reproduction cards by Arnold Archives, Nottingham featuring 19th 

Century Cricketers Series No. 1. This is a full set featuring J H Board, Lord Hawke, Ranjitsinhji* 

and C J Kortright all the original photographs being c1893. Not postally used. * Please note that 

the spelling on the card is Ranjitsinghi. Excellent. Sold with eighteen cards by County Print 

Services ‘Golden Age Series’. The cards feature players from Gloucestershire (5); Somerset (1); 

Derbyshire (4) and Yorkshire (8). All blank. Excellent; and  four Pamlin cards in the ‘Collector 

Cricket series. These feature Arthur McIntyre, Geoff Howarth/Younis Ahmed, The Long Room 

at the Oval and The Oval c1850. All blank. Excellent             Est. £5/8 

 

96. Two South Africans postcards. (1) 1907 card. Real photograph by Philco. Postally used 

and date stamped Leicester 15 August 1907. VG; and (2) 1947 card. Real photograph published 

by W E Green. Marks to rear where it has been stuck in an album. Postally unused VG   Est. £5/8 

 

97. Yorkshire 1908 card. The names are below the team. Published by Hawkins. Postally 

unused VG               Est. £10/15 

 

98. West Indies Cricket Team 1928. Photographed by Hana and taken specially for Jaeger with 

names below the team. The reverse (left) has ‘The West Indies 1928 Team in Jaeger Shirts and 

Sweaters’ with the Test match dates below. To the right is a rubber stamp of Turner & 

Charlesworth, Barnsley (Jaeger stockists?). Postally unused. Excellent         Est. £8/12 



 

99. Kent 1958. Real photograph, names below with a completely blank reverse. Produced by 

Flemons. Excellent                  Est. £5/8 

 

100. Australia 1909 postcard. Real photograph by Bolland. Blank, postally unused. Excellent  

                Est. £12/18 

 

101. Australia 1921 postcard. Real photograph by Rotary. Blank, postally unused. Excellent  

                Est. £10/15 

 

102. Signed Gary Sobers postcard. Image of Sobers playing a shot and affixed to the top right 

corner is the Barbados Independence 1966 stamp depicting Sobers playing the shot on the card. 

Blank, postally unused. Excellent              Est. £6/10 

 

103. W G Grace postcard. Produced in the Rotary Photographic Series. A fine portrait 

photograph of Grace in a fastened blazer, sitting. ND but a later image. Blank postally unused. 

VG                         Est. £5/8 

 

104. Hon F S Jackson postcard. No producer identified apart from ‘F.H.L 1374’ in bottom left 

corner. Depicts Jackson bowling but not in actual play. ND, blank, postally unused. VG Est. £3/5 

 

105. Herbert Sutcliffe postcard. Real photograph produced by Walter Scott of Bradford. Posed 

indoor photograph of Sutcliffe executing a stroke. ND, blank, postally unused. Excellent   

                  Est. £5/10 

 

106. Len Hutton postcard. Real photograph produced by Walter Scott of Bradford. Depicts 

Hutton pulling on his gloves, walking out to bat. The text to the front of the card relates to 

Hutton’s Test cricket record at The Oval 23rd August 1938, with 364 to the right of the card. ND, 

blank, postally unused. Excellent               Est. £8/12 

 

107. Schofield Haigh postcard. No producer identified. Depicts Haigh’s bowling action posed 

at the crease. ND, blank, postally unused. Excellent               Est. £5/8 

 

108. Wilfred Rhodes postcard. No producer identified. Depicts Rhodes posed at the crease. 

ND, blank, postally unused. Excellent                Est. £5/8 

 

109. Five Kent postcards. (1) K L Hutchings real photograph by Mockford, depicts Hutchings, 

in striped blazer, stood holding a bat, not in a batting pose. ND, blank, postally unused; (2) D V 

P Wright real photograph by Flemons. Head and torso image. ND, blank, postally unused; (3) E 

Humphreys real photograph by C Debenham in the “FORCE” Bat Series. Head and shoulders in 

an oval cameo. ND, blank, postally unused; (4) A Fielder real photograph by Mockford, depicts 

Fielder’s bowling action posed at the crease. Postally used and date stamped 8th August 1907 

with a pencil message indicating that the writer had been at Canterbury again; and (5) D W Carr 

No producer identified. Depicts Carr in striped blazer stood at the crease. ND, blank, postally 

unused. Generally VG, the odd crease at the corners and the Carr card shows drawing pin holes.  

                     Est. £20/40 

 

110. John Gunn postcard. Real photograph by Rotophot, depicts Gunn in left hand batting 

pose. ND, blank, postally unused. VG              Est. £8/12 

 

111. Three Australians on postcards (as opposed to three Australian cards!). (1) W 

Armstrong produced by Ralph Dunn & Co depicts Armstrong in batting pose. Postally used 

date stamped Portsmouth 4th July 1905. The message mentions that the writer is ‘hoping to see 

the Spanish king tomorrow as he passes through the Harbour Station’*; (2) A J Hopkins 

produced by Bolland, depicts Hopkins posed with a bat by his side. ND, blank, postally unused; 

and (3) C L Badcock real photograph by Raphael Tuck, depicts Badcock posed and executing a 

 



 

stroke. ND, blank, postally unused. Apart from a slight crease across the Armstrong card (hardly 

noticeable), all are VG             Est. £15/25 

 

Interesting to read that King Alfonso XIII met Princess Victoria Eugenie of Battenburg on this 

state visit and despite several obstacles he eventually married her in 1906. Both survived an 

assassination attempt whilst the wedding procession made its way to the Royal Palace. We’re 

not just about cricket – this is real history! 

 

112. An A5 sized autograph book. There are around 150 autographs, with some slight 

duplication. Generally, there are three signatures to each recto page, with hardly any to verso 

pages. In only a couple of cases are there signatures on both sides of the page, thus the vast 

majority are capable of being removed without damaging others. They span from John Murray to 

Harry Gurney. Some rubbing to the book edges – it’s well travelled. The signatures are excellent 

and almost always neatly identified in pencil. A list could be made available.      Est. £50/80 

                    

113. Stuart Surridge 44cms miniature bat. England Test Players with signatures of Colin 

Cowdrey, Fred Trueman, M.J.K. Smith, Tony Lock, Peter Richardson, John Edrich, Jim Parks, 

Frank Tyson, Fred Titmus and Godfrey Evans. Excellent           Est. £15/20  

 

114. Slazenger 38cms miniature bat – signed by Mike Atherton. Excellent               Est. £3/5 

 
115. Spinning Round the World by Jim Laker. An excellent copy with similar dust jacket 

signed by Laker to his photograph and by Surrey colleagues Alec and Eric Bedser, Arthur 

McIntyre and Alan Butcher on the title page. Butch White of Hampshire has also signed the title 

page.                   Est. £15/20 

 

116. M.J.K. Smith, No Ordinary Man by Douglas Miller. An ACS publication in excellent, 

almost mint condition signed by both the subject and the author.                Est. £5/8 

 

117. Maiden Over by Nancy Joy. A Short History of Women’s Cricket and a Diary of the 1948-

49 Test Tour to Australia. The book is signed “Very best wishes-Rachel Heyhoe Flint 

(BATWOMAN) XX). The book has no dust jacket and the covers have suffered irregular 

discolouration from being in the sun but the book itself is in very good tightly bound condition. 

A scarce book.                  Est. £15/20 

 

Nancy Joy became Nancy Wansbrough on marriage and a copy of her obituary enclosed with the 

book reveals what a remarkable woman she was, not just in the cricket field. 

 

118. From the Middle by Douglas Insole. A very good first edition with similar dust jacket 

signed by Insole on the title page and by Essex colleagues, Trevor Bailey, Keith Fletcher, John 

Lever and Graham Savage. There is also a laid down signature of Frank Rist.            Est. £12/18 

 

119. Bradman - What They Said About Him compiled by Barry Morris. An ABC 

publication signed by Ross Edwards and with a laid down signature of Richie Benaud in very 

good condition. Ultra sycophantic but perhaps justified?                                Est. £2/3 

 

120. Glamorgan by J.H. Morgan in the Convoy County Cricket Series signed by Tony Cottey, 

Peter Walker, Alan Jones and Robert Croft and with laid down signatures of Alan Watkins and 

Tony Lewis. The book is in very good condition.                                                  Est. £8/12 

 

121. Cricket Militant - The Life of Jack Parsons by Gerald Howat. A copy originally owned 

by Joe Hardstaff, presented by the Author. Signed by Bob Wyatt and Ashley Giles on the front 

end paper. The book is in good condition but without dw.               Est. £3/5 

 

 



 

122. Famous Cricket Clubs by Powell-Jones. Not dated [1929] but a reproduction of a series of 

articles published in the “Graphic”. Very good clean book signed on the title page by Gubby 

Allen and Colin Ingleby-McKenzie.                                               Est. £10/15 

 

123. From Grace to Botham by David Foot. Profiles of 100 West Country Cricketers. No dust 

jacket but in good tightly bound condition and signed by the Author, Mike Procter, B. 

D’Oliveira, P.B. Wight, Tom Graveney, B. Meyer and Botham on the title page.       Est. £10/12 

 

124. My Book of Cricket and Cricketers by Patsy Hendren. 1st Edition 1927. No dust jacket but 

in good tightly bound condition and with a laid down signature of the Author on the inside of the 

front cover. Bill Edrich and Norman Cowans have signed on the page bearing the dedication to 

Middlesex C.C.C.                                                         Est. £8/12   

                                       
125. Richards’ Nottinghamshire Cricket Guide For 1927. A very good copy of the guide 

produced locally by a  Nottingham Bookseller similar to Hudson of Birmingham. Very scarce 

publication.               Est. £25/35 

 
126. Postcard of 1930 Australian Tourists. The official photograph by T. Bolland, St Leonards 

in very good condition.                         Est. £5/10 

 

127. Dick Pollard Lancashire Testimonial Fund Brochure. Issued in 1949 and edited by John 

Kay of the Manchester Evening News. A sixteen page brochure in very good condition.     

                    Est. £5/8  

 

128. Bill Bowes Yorkshire Benefit Brochure. Issued in 1947 by the Yorkshire Evening News 

and contains numerous anecdotes from his career. There is an article by Robertson-Glasgow and 

several other dignitaries have contributed. The brochure is in very good condition.          Est. £5/8 

 

129. Jack Bond, Lancashire Lad, Lancashire Leader by Douglas Miller. Signed by Bond to 

the title page. Published by A.C.S. in the Lives in Cricket series. Excellent condition.     Est. £4/6 

 

130. Thomas William Graveney. A Service of Thanksgiving for his life at the Cathedral 

Church of Christ and the Blessed Mary the Virgin of Worcester held on 29th April 2016. A 16 

page booklet which includes three photos of Tom. As new                    Est. £10/15 

 

131. Alan David McGilvray. A Service of Thanksgiving for the Life of Alan McGilvray held at 

St Mark’s Church, Darling Point on 22nd July 1996. A simple 4 page stiff card programme. As 

new                Est. £15/20 

 

132. Basil Lewis D’Oliveira. A Service of Thanksgiving for his life held at Worcester Cathedral 

January 2012. An appeal for a donation to Parkinson’s UK with a photograph of D’Oliveira 

accompanies the programme. In excellent condition.                   Est. £10/15 

 

133. Anthony William “Tony” Greig. A programme for a Memorial Service held at St. Martin 

in the Fields, June 2013. In excellent condition.                       Est. £5/8 

 

134. Ten Services of Thanksgiving for Lancashire Cricketers. Harry Pilling held at St. 

Matthews Church, Little Lever October 2012, Kenneth Snellgrove held at Christ Church, 

Aughton March 2009, John Scholes Savage held at St. Phillips Church, Chatterton Stubbins 

July 2008, Ken Cranston held at St. Michael’s Church, Aughton January 2007, Cedric Settle 

Rhoades held at Wilmslow Parish Church March 1990, Geoffrey Clayton held at St. Thomas’s 

Church, Delph October 2018, Jack Bond held at Blackley Crematorium July 2019. John Brian 

Statham held at Manchester Crematorium June 2000, Robert (Bob) Berry held at Oldham 

Crematorium December 2006 and Jim Hilton held at Oldham Crematorium December 2008. All 

are in excellent condition.                Est. £25/30 



 

135. Harold Larwood. A Memorial Service held in Holy Trinity Anglican Church. Kingsford 

dated July 1995. In excellent condition.                  Est. £12/18 

 

136. W.J. O’Reilly, A Thanksgiving Celebration for his life held in Mater Dei Church, 

Blakehurst 1992. In excellent condition.                    Est. £8/12  

 

137. Graham Anthony Richard Lock. A service of Thanksgiving for his life held at St. 

George’s Cathedral, Perth, Australia April 1995. In excellent condition.                    Est. £5/8 

 

138. Service of Thanksgiving and Celebration for the Life and Work of David Sheppard 

held in Liverpool Cathedral May 2005. Very good condition. Sold with a programme. Est. £5/10  

 

139. Lancashire Official Autograph Sheet, 2001. The signatories are Simpson (Coach), 

Watkinson (2nd XI Coach), Crawley, Anderson, Atherton, Austin, Chapple, Clinton, Driver, 

Fairbrother, Flintoff, Green, Haynes, Hegg, Hogg, Keedy, Lloyd, Martin, Muralitharan, Roberts, 

Schofield, Scuderi, Smethurst and Wood. The signature of Yates is missing. The sheet is in 

excellent condition.                     Est. £6/10 

 

140. Lancashire Official Autograph Sheet, 2009. The signatories are Chapple, Anderson, 

Brown, Clinton, Cheetham, Croft, Cross, du Plessis, Flintoff, Hogg, Horton, Keedy, Kerrigan, 

Laxman, Loye, Sajid Mahmood, Mullaney, Newby, Parry, Prince, Shanker, Smith, and Sutton. 

The sheet is in excellent condition.                   Est. £8/12 

 

141. Signed Print of Clive Lloyd Sketch (120/150) by Peter Martin. An A4 coloured drawing 

of Lloyd playing an attacking shot to the off. Lloyd has signed on the border.                 Est. £5/8 

 

142. Signed Print of Michael Atherton Sketch (48/150) by Peter Martin. An A4 coloured 

drawing of Atherton seated wearing cricket kit. Atherton has signed on the border.         Est. £5/8 

 

143. Lancashire Cricket Hall of Fame. A programme for the induction of members to the Hall 

of Fame in 2023. The four inductees for 2023 were Duckworth, Carole Hodges, Fairbrother and 

David Lloyd. The programme contains a photograph and a page of text on each. Sold with a set 

of cards showing all the inductees with a pen portrait over. All in very good condition.    

                  Est. £8/12 

 

144. Four Lancashire CCC Brochures. (1)  Diamond Jubilee Souvenir Brochure. A very 

good clean and crease free copy published by The Manchester Guardian; (2) One Hundred 

Years of Old Trafford 1857-1957.  A fair copy but the top right corner seems to have had beer 

or tea spilt on it; (3) The Old Trafford Story 1884-1984, one hundred years of Test Cricket. In 

very good condition; and (4) The Tyldesleys of Lancashire by Roy Cavanagh, a 21 page 

brochure in very good condition.                 Est. £12/20 

 

145. Postcard, Kent Trio. A sepia tinted postcard of A.P.F. Chapman, A.P. Freeman and F.E. 

Woolley standing in line. The card is in very good condition and not postally used.       Est. £8/12 

 

146. Postcard. A “Star” Series card of Cuthbert Burnup, Kent 1895 to 1907, in a batting 

pose. The photograph is by Bowden Bros. The card is not postally used and is in very good 

condition with only minor corner bumps.                         Est. £5/8 

 

147. Alec Victor Bedser 1918-2010. A handwritten letter from The Oval in 1990 in which he 

refers to his friendship with Joe Hardstaff who gave him his England cap for his Mother. The 

letter is in very good condition with a clear signature. Sold with a 1953 Benefit Brochure. A 

good but slightly worn copy with reinforcing tape on the spine.                   Est. £5/8  

 

148. Imogen Grosberg - Hampshire’s Bard (1935-2014). A letter from Imogen accompanied 

by a selection of her poems.                         Est. £10/20 



 

Imogen Grosberg was a regular contributor to the Hampshire Year Book and a longstanding 

supporter of the County although she spent most of her life in either Derby or Crewe. Her work 

was also published in the “Cricketer”.  

 

149. Brian Lara. Postcard of Lara raising his bat in front of the scoreboard at Edgbaston which 

shows his score of 501 6th June 1994. Mounted below the postcard is a white card with his 

signature. Sold with a menu for a charity dinner held in celebration of Brian Lara’s career at Old 

Trafford 26th August 2007. All items are in very good condition.              Est. £10/15   

 

150. Sir Gary Sobers. A signed magazine photograph of Sobers in bowling action. As a backing 

sheet is a press report of the occasion when Sobers his six successive sixes in an over from 

Malcolm Nash playing for Nottinghamshire against Glamorgan.                   Est. £8/12 

 

151. Somerset Celebration. Three Somerset cricketers, Viv Richards, Brian Rose and a young 

Ian Botham take a celebratory drink of cider (?) in the dressing room presumably after a Cup 

win. All three have signed the picture which is in very good condition.                 Est. £8/12 

 

152. Courtney Walsh. Postcard of Walsh about to bowl. Mounted below the postcard is a white 

card with his signature. Very good condition.                                   Est. £4/6 

 

153. Signed Scorecards. (1) England v Australia at Headingley June 1985 signed by Tim 

Robinson who scored 175 in England’s first innings and was nominated “Player of the Match”. 

There is also a signed photograph of Robinson from The Cricketer. England won the match by 5 

wickets; (2) England v West Indies at Old Trafford July 1995 signed by Mike Watkinson who 

scored 37 runs in one innings and took a total of 5 wickets; and (3) Derbyshire v Durham at 

Chesterfield signed by Graveney, Larkins, Bainbridge, Jones, Briers, Parker and Hughes. VG     

                                                   Est. £8/12 

 

154. The Gillette Cup Souvenir Card, produced for the 35th Anniversary Dinner celebrating 

Lancashire’s achievement in reaching three successive finals in the Cup 1970/71/72. The card is 

signed by the players who participated in the finals and issued as a limited edition of 75. The 

signatories are Wood, David Lloyd, Pilling, Clive Lloyd, Sullivan (very faint), Engineer, Bond, 

Hughes, Simmons, Shuttleworth, Lever and Lee. Hayes has not signed, presumably unable to 

attend. On the inside of the card are reports of the three matches together with scorecards. The 

card is in very good condition                       Est. £10/12 

 

155. West Indies 2004 Signatures. A4 sheet of paper with autographs in named boxes. The 

signatories are Lara, Gayle, Chanderpaul, Powell, Sarwan, Smith (Dwayne), Smith (Devon), 

Bravo, Rampaul, Jacobs, Sammy, Best, Baugh, Simpson (Physio), Howard (Manager) and Logie 

(Coach). This is not comparable with an official sheet but the signatures are clear and the A4 

sheet in reasonable condition.                                   Est. £10/12 

 

156. Five Lancashire Benefit Brochures, Jack Ikin, Ken Grieves, Harry Pilling, Barry Wood 

and Dick Pollard, All in good condition for their age.                   Est. £8/12 

 

157. Four International Scorecards. England v West Indies Texaco Trophy Lord’s 1991; v 

India Test Lord’s 1996; v Australia Texaco Trophy Lord’s 1989; v West Indies Texaco Trophy 

Lord’s 1984. All in good /very good condition.                  Est. £5/8 

 

158. Signed Menus. (1) Sporting Dinner Old Trafford June 2004 signed by Sir Garfield Sobers, 

Sir Richard Hadlee and Farokh Engineer; (2) Sportsmans Dinner at Old Trafford for Gehan 

Mendis Benefit April 1993 signed by Sir Richard Hadlee and Mike Atherton; (3) Manchester 

United Luncheon Club January 1993 signed by David Lloyd; (4) One Day International England 

v Sri Lanka June 2006 signed by Wilf McGuinness: and (5) Laker Test Match 50th Anniversary 

Dinner Old Trafford July 2006 signed by Trevor Bailey. Sold with three unsigned menus namely  

 



 

two 364 Lunches at Headingley, 2015 and 2016 and a Lord’s Taverners, Australia 2005, no 

signatures but some rather special guests.                Est. £12/18 

 

159. Seven Cricketers Signatures on a page of Cornhill paper. The signatories are Tony Lewis, 

Alan Knott, Ray Illingworth, Tom Graveney, Ian Chappell, Richie Benaud and Jack Bannister. 

The signatures are well spaced and very clear. Very good condition.             Est. £10/15 

 

160. Eighteen Press Photographs (twelve black and white, six coloured). They span from about 

1965 – 1994, include many Test players, and many are action shots. This small collection has 

some very good content. All in very good condition and some signed.              Est. £12/18 

 

161. Six Famous Cricketer Postcards by Ken Kelly. Sir Don Bradman, Sir Garfield Sobers, 

Sir Leonard Hutton, Morris Leyland, Zaheer Abbas and Glenn Turner. All in very good 

condition.                   Est. £5/8 

 

162. Four Scorecards. (1) Middlesex v Sussex 1959 Very neatly completed in ink; (2) 

Middlesex v Glamorgan 1960 Very neatly completed in ink: (3) Surrey v Yorkshire Lock’s 

Benefit Match, Trueman 7 wickets in Surrey first innings. Part completed in ink; and (4) 

Yorkshire v Surrey 2016, Root and Bairstow scored 213 and 198 respectively. The cards are in 

good/very good condition.                      Est. £5/8 

 

163. 1999 Commemorative Scorecard of Worcestershire’s opening first class match against 

Yorkshire and the Centenary of the first staging of a County Championship match at New Road 

Ground. In excellent condition.                     Est. £5/8 

 

164. 1992 Souvenir Scorecard for England XI v a Rest of the World XI at Jesmond, Newcastle. 

A two day game played as part of the Northumberland Cricket Festival.              Est. £3/5 

 

165. 1986 Gloucestershire Signatures for the match v Glamorgan at Sophia Gardens. The 

signatories are Graveney, Alleyne, Lawrence, Tomlins, Russell, Lloyds, Bainbridge, Stovold, 

Walsh, Curran and Payne.  The autographs are on a plain foolscap sheet in good clean condition. 

                   Est. £4/6  

 

166. Inside the Boundary by Geoff Wellsteed. A very good, signed copy of the book which 

reveals the fact that twenty six first class cricketers were born within the Reading town 

boundary. A pen picture of each player is included in the book which contains such notable 

players as the Bedser Twins and Peter May. A fascinating insight into their playing careers.    

                    Est. £5/8 

 

167. Kenya World Cup England 1999. A fully signed booklet of the Kenyan Squad with pen 

portraits. The booklet includes a brief history of cricket in Kenya and resumés of the matches 

played in reaching the finals of the World Cup. In very good condition.                          Est. £5/8 

 

168. Stuart Law Benefit Tie. A pure 100% silk tie made in Italy. Colour light gold, in very 

good condition.                         Est. £5/8 

 

169. Signed Letter. A short type-written letter from Brian Sellers regretting the fact that he did 

not have any personal photographs. The letter is boldly and clearly signed A. Brian Sellers.     

                    Est. £5/8  

 

170. Three Cricket Book Society Booklets.  Some Memorable Innings by Gerald Brodribb, 

1946, The Indian Team in England 1946 by Gully, 1946 and The M.C.C. in Australia 1946-47, 

1947. All three are in very good condition. Apart from any other considerations the Members 

Small Advertisements make interesting reading. Sold with Indian Test Cricket by Guy 

Kingston, originally printed in 1948, also in very good condition.             Est. £8/10 

 



 

 

171. Lancashire Booklets. Two booklets about Lancashire CCC Lancashire at the Double, 

Review of the 1998 season and Lancashire Cricketers 1865-1988 compiled by Malcolm 

Lorimer. Sold with two Lancashire programmes v Warwickshire at Blackpool 1997 and v 

Hampshire 1996. All the items are in very good order.                      Est. £5/8 

 

172. Selection of Invitations/Tickets to MCC Functions. (1) Literary Supper and Lecture by 

Derek Pringle April 2019; (2) Invitation from the President and Mrs Tom Graveney to Drinks; 

(3) Invitation to Mr & Mrs Graveney for the unveiling and dedication of a Members World War 

II Roll of Honour August 2005; (4) Two Tickets to Dinner in the Long Room for Mr and Mrs 

Graveney July 2005; (5) Three tickets to the Club Dinner in the President’s Box October 2004 

(2) and February 2005; (6) Invitation to Garden Supper, Mr & Mrs Roger Knight at Home July; 

and (7) List of Guests for Dinner to Celebrate G. O. Allen’s 80th Birthday. All the cards are in 

excellent condition.                     Est. £20/25 

 

173. Cricket Memoirs & Records with Advice to Youths and Others by Herbert Sutcliffe and 

issued with the Compliments of Thorne’s Toffee. A small booklet, not dated but from the text 

almost certainly 1928. Must be a very scarce item now.                   Est. £8/12 

 

174. Letter from Khan Mohammad, a Pakistan Tourist of 1954, who tells with pride of his 

achievement at Lord’s in the First Test when he took 5 English wickets including Len Hutton all 

bowled. He was coaching in Canada when he wrote in 1988.             Est. £15/18 

  

175. Thirteen original Press b&w photos (Press Association stamps and details on reverse of 

each), taken during the England v West Indies Texaco Trophy and Test series in 1984. Players 

featured include Botham, Lamb, Willis, Allott, Downton and Pringle. Excellent          Est. £4/6 

 
176. Signed Scorecard Hampshire v Australia June 1985. The card is signed by the 

Hampshire XI who dismissed the Australians for 76 in their first innings with James taking six 

wickets. The signatories are Terry, Chris Smith, Hardy, James, Robin Smith, Cowley, Connor, 

Parks, Andrew, Nicholas and Maru. The card has been encapsulated and is therefore in very 

good condition.                Est. £15/18  

 
177. Signed Scorecard Somerset v India August 1946. The card is signed by the Somerset 

team namely F.S. Lee, H. Gimblett, R.J.O. Meyer, F. Castle, E.F. Longrigg, J. Lawrence, M.M. 

Walford, H.T. Buse, W.T. Luckes, W.H. Andrews and H. Hazell. R.F. Trump (Scorer) has also 

signed along with two other unidentified people. The signatures are generally clear but that of 

Harold Gimblett is smudged. Somerset won the match by an innings and eleven runs with Bill 

Andrews and Bertie Buse, who were the only bowlers, taking five wickets each in the Indian first 

innings.                    Est. £20/30 

 

178. Signed Scorecard Middlesex v Lancashire June 1956. The card is signed boldly by Denis 

Compton and is in very good condition.                       Est. £5/8 

 

179. Cradle of Cricket by Alan G. Thompson. A scarce booklet telling “The story of 

Huddersfield Cricketers who have brought honour and glory to the Town throughout the Years” 

No publishing date found but the final event recorded is the Watson and Bailey stand at Lord’s in 

1953. The booklet is in very good condition.                  Est. £8/12 

 

180. The Tenth Wicket Record by Peter Barnsley. An account of the Worcestershire v Kent 

match at Stourbridge in July 1909 during which a new record was established for the tenth 

wicket. This booklet was published in 1987 and is in very good condition.             Est. £12/18 

 

 

 



 

181. Bradman “Bits & Pieces” Two coasters with a head and shoulders view of Bradman; 

twenty cards from a “Weet-Bix” collection; and a comparison wheel issued as advertisement for 

the Don’s commemorative $5 coin by the Australian Mint. All items produced in Australia and 

in very good condition.                          Est. £3/5  

 

182. William Edward (Bill) Merritt, New Zealand (1930-31). Signed laid down magazine 

photograph showing him in a bowling pose. After playing for New Zealand Merritt played for  

Northamptonshire and in the Lancashire League. In the Winter he played rugby league for 

Wigan and Halifax. A clear signature on a good condition print. Sold with a signed advertising 

card for CEC. PEPPER’S School of Cricket in Rochdale. Pepper has signed and dedicated the 

card to Charlotte dated 28/8/47.                       Est. £8/12 

 

183. The Bedsers at 80. A Commemorative Brochure issued by Cornhill Insurance, signed by 

both Alec and Eric on the first page. The brochure is an A4 booklet of 74 pages with numerous 

articles by cricket personalities paying tributes to the twins. The brochure is in very good 

condition.                             Est. £8/12 

 

184. Greetings Card from 1908. A postcard with a drawing of W.G. Grace bat in hand playing 

a shot like a cut. The title of the card is “Happy Memories” and Grace is surrounded with a four 

leaf clover and golden horseshoes. The card has been written in pencil, which is not legible, 

except for the date! The card is in very good condition.                        Est. £4/6 

 

185. Wally - The Warren Lees Story by Brent Edwards. A very good hardbacked copy 

produced by Otago Cricket Association for Lees’ Benefit, the first cricketer to be granted such an 

award by Otago.                   Est. £4/6 

 

186. Clive Lloyd Testimonial Stamps, 1985. Unused Guyana Stamps. Seven stamps in all made 

up of three 25cents stamps, all different, three stamps of the same faces but valued 60cents, 

$1.35 and $2.25 respectively and a large $3.50 stamp showing Lloyd holding a cup. Sold with a 

90cent Barbados stamp showing Malcolm Marshall celebrating the 100th Test Match which took 

place on the West Indies 2000 Tour at Lord’s. All the stamps are in excellent condition.          

                    Est. £4/6 

 

187. Tenth Wicket. A report of the match between Otago and Canterbury in 1931, reprinted from 

contemporary reports in the local press. The game was famous for a tenth wicket stand by Blunt 

and Hawksworth, Blunt scoring 338 not out. The report is printed in a small, limited edition book 

(91/225) which is in very good condition.                               Est. £15/25 

 

188. Postcard of Yorkshire CCC 1954 in very good condition. Roy Booth as wicket keeper 

before his move to Worcestershire and very young Ray Illingworth and Fred Trueman.   

                  Est. £8/12 

 

189. Postcard of Australian Team 1938 in very good condition. Signed on the back by 

Bradman, Brown, Walker, Barnett, White, Ward, Barnes, Waite and Badcock.  The signatures 

are well spaced and clear.                                                       Est. £18/25 

 

190. Eleven Nottinghamshire Signatures on an autograph book page. The signatories are Sime, 

Keeton, Jepson, Stocks, Meads, Woodhead, Butler, Harris, Poole, Harvey and Winrow. The date 

1949 is on the back of the page and it could be correct. The page is crease free and the signatures 

are well spaced.                                               Est. £18/25 

 

191. Walter Hammond Memorial Fund Invitation to Subscribe. On his death in 1965 

Hammond’s family were left in straitened circumstances in South Africa. Initially, to help them 

the Memorial Fund was launched but with a view to making funds available to other cricketers 

who found themselves in similar circumstances. The Fund evidently raised £3,500. Probably not 

many of these still in existence.                        Est. £8/12 



                                                                            

192. England Squad postcard issued to commemorate the first Test Match between England 

and South Africa for thirty years mounted on card (25 x 20 cms) which is signed by Graeme 

Hick, Alec Stewart, Mark Ramprakash, John Crawley, Wayne Morton (Physio), Mike 

Watkinson, Robin Smith, Jack Russell, Devon Malcolm, Darren Gough, Angus Fraser, Richard 

Illingworth, Mark Ilott and Ray Illingworth. The card is in very good condition and the 

signatures well-spaced and clear.                     Est. £8/12 

 

193. Cyril Washbrook’s Benefit Match. A programme for the match between C. Washbrook’s 

XI v Preston, September 5th 1948. A flimsy paper programme the inside of which has been used 

for pencil notes but is in very good condition for its age. There is a history of Preston Cricket 

Club on the back page.                    Est. £10/12 

 

194. Denmark’s Team for the Prudential ICC Trophy 1979. An A4 folding card, in very 

good condition, with the programme of Denmark’s matches and a head and shoulders 

photograph of the players along with a pen portrait.  All bar one of the players have signed to 

their entry. Included in the team was Ole Mortensen of Derbyshire on his first ICC trip.        

                   Est. £5/8 

 

195. England v Australia Season 1921 An Advertising Flyer/Souvenir. An advertisement for 

“WINOX, Wine Food” and a souvenir for the Cricket Centenary match between England and 

Australia. The flyer has a picture of the Australian Tourists, a summary of results and facsimile 

autographs of the tourists. A flimsy paper item in very good condition.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

Probably not many still in existence.                       Est. £10/15  

 

196. Zimbabwe Rhodesia Cricket Union. Headed notepaper signed by Fletcher, Bentley, 

Brown, Carse, Clift, Clinton, Dunk, Heron, Houghton, Kaschula, Pycroft and Robertson. The 

sheet is not dated but must be 1980 or thereabouts. The sheet is clean and the signatures well 

spaced.              Est. £10/15 

 

197. Signed Envelope. A Tasmanian stamped envelope commemorating the Centenary of the 

Sheffield Shield in the 1992/93 season signed by Ricky Ponting, Dene Hills, Rod Tucker, David 

Boon, Danny Buckingham, Mark Atkinson, Shaun Young, Peter McPhee, Colin Miller and 

Chris Matthews. There are three other signatures but the felt tip pen makes them difficult to 

identify against a dark background.  The envelope is in very good condition.                 Est. £5/8 

 

198. Thirteen 1949 Northamptonshire Signatures on an autograph book page. The signatories 

are:  Brown, Oldfield, Garlick, Clarke, Brooks, Broderick, Fiddling, Barrick, Davis E, Nutter, 

Bennett and possibly A.F. Skinner but the year is wrong. The page is crease free and the 

signatures are well spaced.                                              Est. £18/25 

 

199. 1954 Signed Scorecard for Leslie Compton’s Benefit. A Middlesex CCC XI v Slough 

scorecard, signed to the reverse by Leslie Compton, Denis Compton, Jack Robertson, Alan 

Moss, John Warr, Don Bennett, Syd Brown, Reg Routledge, Harry Sharp, Alex Thompson, 

Charles Robins, Fred Titmus and Jack Young. The signed card could be bought for £1.00 as 

opposed to 3d for an unsigned version. However, this card is distinguished by four Yorkshire 

autographs on the front, Len Hutton, Vic Wilson, Freddie Trueman and Willie Watson. 

Yorkshire were playing at Lord’s and this match was on the Sunday.                           Est. £18/25 

 

200. Signed Team Sheet for Tamil Nadu v Western Australia 1988. A more unusual team 

sheet for a touring Indian State side Tamil Nadu (formally Madras). The signatories are S. 

Vasudevan, V. Sivaramakrishnan, L. Sivaramakrishnan, P.C. Prakash, B. Arun, D. Girish, Robin 

Singh, D. Vasu, M Venkitaramana, W.V. Raman and V.B. Chandrasekar. The sheet is clean and 

crease free.                                                                                             Est. £8/12 

 

 

 



 

201. Signed Rohan Kanhai Benefit Souvenir Programme for the match between Wallasey and 

Warwickshire CCC May 1977 in aid of Rohan Kanhai’s benefit. The programme has 28 pages 

including pen portraits of players from both teams; a team photograph of the 1976 Warwickshire 

squad; a photograph of Kanhai and an article by M.J.K. Smith on Rohan Kanhai who has signed 

it. The programme is in very good condition.                     Est. £10/15 

 

202. 1936/37 MCC Australian Tour Christmas Card sent by Walter Hammond. The card is 

signed “Wally Hammond” and is in very good condition.                     Est. £12/18  

 

203. Signed Photograph of M.J.K. Smith as he leaves a pavilion to field. The print is postcard 

sized and in very good condition.                                                    Est. £5/8 

 

204. Five Scorecards for Surrey Benefit matches with newspaper sponsorship. The players 

involved were Bernard Constable at Cheam and Norwood; Eric Bedser at Cheam; Jim Laker at 

Norwood; and Tom Clark at Barnet. The cards range in condition from good to very good.  

                     Est. £5/8 

 

205. 1972 Signed John Price Benefit Souvenir Programme for the match between Redbourn 

CC and John Price’s All Star XI. The programme, which is in very good condition, has 24 pages 

with articles by Ray Illingworth, Alec Bedser, Geoff Boycott and John Arlott. Price has signed 

the programme twice, on the cover and to the photograph next to his contribution to the 

programme.                        Est. £8/12 

 

206. 1964 Ken Barrington’s Benefit. A card produced by the Daily Express with a brief note 

from Crawford White, their cricket reporter, encouraging support for Barrington’s Benefit and an 

Ullyett cartoon of the Beneficiary on the front. The back has been left clear for autographs and in 

this case has fourteen Surrey signatures: Barrington, Constable, Edrich, Stewart, Harman, 

Arnold, Pocock, Sydenham, Jefferson, Smith, Gibson, Tindall, Long and Storey. The card is very 

clean and crease free.                             Est. £18/25 

 

207. Signed Copy Photograph of Hutton and Washbrook going out to bat. The print appears to 

be on photographic paper and maybe from a book. The picture has lost some sharpness but the 

signatures are very good.                          Est. £8/12 

 

208. Thirteen 1962 Warwickshire Autographs on plain sheet of paper (17.5 x 23cms). The 

signatories are: Smith, Stewart, Cartwright, Jameson, Horner, Wright, Hitchcock, Bannister, 

Mence, Bridge, Miller, Amiss and Ibadulla. There is a vertical crease but this does not interfere 

with the signatures.                           Est. £8/12 

 

209. Thirteen 1962 Leicestershire Autographs on headed notepaper. The signatories are 

Hallam, van Gelovan, Birkenshaw, Pratt, Greensword, Jayasinghe, Savage, Barratt, Spencer, 

Booth, Bird, Julian and Inman. The sheet has been folded to fit into an autograph book but this 

does not interfere with the signatures.                          Est. £8/12 

 

210. Eleven 1962 Essex Autographs on plain sheet of paper (17.5 x 23cms). The signatories 

are: Bailey, Taylor, Preston, Spicer, Luckin, Geoff Smith, Edmeades, Bear, Phelan, Knight and 

Greensmith. There is a vertical crease but this does not interfere with the signatures.     Est. £8/12 

 

211. Eleven 1962 Glamorgan Autographs on headed notepaper. The signatories are: Wheatley, 

Walker, Alan Rees, Roger Davis, Eifion Jones, Hedges, Alan Jones, Cordle, Shepherd, Miller 

and Jeff Jones. The sheet has been folded to fit into an autograph book but this does not interfere 

with the signatures.                                      Est. £8/12 

 

 

 

 



 

212. Twelve Early Sixties Hampshire Autographs on headed notepaper. The signatories are: 

Ingleby–Mackenzie, White, Shackleton, Gray, Horton, Livingstone, Sainsbury, Barnard, Cottam, 

Timms, Wassell and Keith. The sheet has been folded to fit into an autograph book but this does 

not interfere with the signatures.                               Est. £8/12 

 

213. Twelve 1950 Yorkshire Autographs on headed notepaper. The signatories are: Norman 

Yardley, Don Brennan, Alec Coxon, Ted Lester, Harry Halliday, Gerald Smithson, John 

Whitehead, Eddie Leadbeater, Frank Lowson, Johnny Wardle, Len Hutton and Vic Wilson. The 

sheet is clean with minor creases.                               Est. £12/18 

 

214. Twelve Autographs from the 1961 Australian Tourists. The signatories are: Benaud, 

McKenzie, Jarman, Kline, Booth, Lawry, Grout, Quick, Harvey, Davidson, Mackay and O’Neill. 

The signatures are on an autograph book page (13 x 8cms), very clear and well-spaced.           

                Est. £20/30  

 

215. Thirteen Autographs from the 1949 New Zealand Tourists. The signatories are: Hadlee, 

Wallace, Donnelly, Sutcliffe, Cowie, Reid, Scott, Burtt, Burke, Smith, Mooney, Hayes and Cave. 

The signatures are on an autograph book page (13 x 8cms), very clear and well-spaced.           

                Est. £25/30 

 

216. Sixteen Autographs from the 1951 South African Tourists. The signatories are: Nourse, 

Rowan E, Fullerton, Mann, Rowan A, Cheetham, Chubb, Endean, McCarthy, McGlew, McLean, 

Mansell, Melle, van Ryneveld, Waite and Tayfield. The signatures are on an autograph book 

page (15.5 x 13.5cms), very clear and well-spaced.                         Est. £30/35 

 

217. Sixteen Autographs from the 1955 South African Tourists. The signatories are: 

Cheetham, McGlew, Adcock, Duckworth, Endean, Fuller, Goddard, Heine, Keith, Mansell, 

McLean, Murray, Smith, Tayfield, Waite and Winslow. The signatures are on an autograph book 

page (18 x 12cms), very clear and well-spaced.                          Est. £30/35 

 

218. Souvenir Programme. A cricket match, Stanmore CC v Denis Compton’s XI, in aid of 

Denis Compton Benefit 1949. The programme is a folded flimsy with the inside pages showing 

caricatures of the Stanmore team and the Middlesex players from whom Compton’s team would 

be chosen. The back page carries an acknowledgement from Compton for all the help he is 

receiving with his Benefit. The programme is in very good condition                  Est. £5/8 

 

219. Souvenir Programme. A cricket match, claiming to be the First Floodlit Cricket Match, 

between Arsenal FC and Middlesex CCC in August 1952 at Highbury Stadium. The match was 

in aid of Jack Young’s Benefit Fund. The Umpires were Eric and Alec Bedser. The programme 

is in very good condition.                                      Est. £5/8 

 

220. Ten Lancashire Autographs from 1961. The signatories are: Bob Barber, Brian Statham, 

Ken Grieves, Jack Bond, Colin Hilton, Ken Higgs, Peter Marner, Tommy Greenhough, Roy 

Collins and Alan Bolton. The signatures are on an autograph book page (13.5 x 8cms), very clear 

and well-spaced.                                             Est. £8/12 

 

221. Twenty 1935 Nottinghamshire Autographs. The signatories are: G.F.H. Hearne, A. 

Staples, W. Walker, H. Larwood, W. Keeton, C.B. Harris, J. Knowles, W. Voce, Geo. Gunn, B. 

Lilley, H.J. Butler A. Wheat, D. Jenes, J. Bradley, R. Taylor, F.G. Woodhead, R. Winrow, F. 

Castledine, H. Winrow and D. Jones. The signatures are on two autograph book pages (13 x 

8cms), very clear and well-spaced.                                        Est. £20/30 

 

222. Auction Catalogue for THE LIBRARY OF THE LATE E.D.R. EAGAR held by Christie’s 

April 2005. The Introduction is signed by his son, Patrick Eagar (the photographer) and his wife, 

Mrs. Marjorie Eagar. The hammer prices are neatly entered adjacent to the estimate. The 

catalogue is in excellent condition and full of detailed information on the lots.                 Est. £5/8  



 

223. “Boy” Briggs and his Lordship. Johnny Briggs Benefit Match Lancashire v Yorkshire at 

Old Trafford 14 and 15 May 1894 by Martin Tebay. No. 60 of 125 published by Red Rose Books 

2010. An excellent copy of the booklet produced to the usual high standard of Red Rose Books 

and signed by Martin Tebay.                             Est. £8/12  

 

224. Cricket With Laughter by Gerry Wolstenholme. A limited edition (64/100) Red Rose 

Books publication on the match between Sir Lindsay Parkinson’s XI and West Indies Blackpool 

1933. The booklet is in excellent condition and signed by Wolstenholme                       Est. £8/12 

 

225. Lord Hawke’s XI at Unley by Bernard Whimpress. An account of the match played in 

Adelaide in March 1903 against South Australia. Published by the Author in a limited edition 

(42/100) and signed by him. The booklet is in excellent condition.                                 Est. £6/10 

 

226. Bradman at Adelaide Oval by Bernard Whimpress. A match by match review produced 

as a limited edition booklet (17/100) and signed by the Author. The booklet is in excellent 

condition.                 Est. £6/10 

 

227. Les Favell by Alan Shiell. A booklet produced as part of the launch of the Les Favell 

Foundation to create opportunities for promising young Cricketers. Favell died aged 57, a much 

respected and admired player.                                       Est. £3/5 

 

228. Julius Caesar, The Ill-Fated Cricketer by Geoff Amey. A limited edition (12/50) in 

excellent condition published by Boundary Books in 2000. A fascinating account of the life of a 

cricketer in the early days of cricket development including overarm bowling.          Est. £25/35 

 

229. Cricket’s Great Characters a collection of six essays by Gordon Ross published in a 

numbered and signed edition of 300 copies of which this is number 130.  The cricketers covered 

are Cecil Parkin, George Gunn, “Patsy” Hendren, Arthur Mailey, Charlie Harris and Fred 

Trueman. The book is in excellent condition.                     Est. £25/35 

 

230. A Season’s Fame by Derek Winterbottom. Published by The Historical Association. The 

booklet relates how A.E.J. Collins of Clifton College in 1899 made cricket’s highest individual 

score. A booklet in excellent condition and well-illustrated. The score in question was 628 not 

out.                                              Est. £10/12 

  

231. Harold Larwood Blackpool Professional by Gerry Wolstenholme. A Red Rose pocket 

book in black leather board with gold dw; excellent condition produced in a limited edition of 

150, of which this is number 59 and signed by the Author.                                           Est. £15/20 

 

232. Reminiscences of David Hunter, The Genial Yorkshire Stumper collated by Gerry 

Wolstenholme in a Red Rose pocket book in excellent condition produced in a limited edition of 

200 of which this is number 159 and signed by Wolstenholme.                 Est. £15/20 

 

233. The Don Meets The Babe by Ric Sissons. An account of the 1932 Australian Cricket Tour 

of North America with a foreword by Sir Donald Bradman. The book is a John McKenzie 

publication from 1995 produced in a limited edition of 250 of which this is number 129 and 

signed by Sir Don and the Author. The book is in excellent condition                          Est. £35/45 

 

234. Signed Dai Davies Not Out …78 talking to John Edwards. Glamorgan’s first Welsh born 

professional from 1923 to 1939 and subsequently a Test Match Umpire. The book, published in 

1975, is paperback but still tightly bound and clean. The signature of Dai Davies is perfectly 

written on the title page.                                       Est. £15/20 

 

235. Frank Worrell a biography by Ivo Tennant. A very good copy with similar dust jacket. 

The book covers the early League days in Lancashire and Staffordshire leading to International 

development.                        Est. £3/5 



 

236. The Chappell Brothers by Ashley Mallett. An Australian booklet in the Master Cricketer 

Series directed at young players with a view to encouraging them by giving them an insight to 

the lives of their cricketing heroes.                                       Est. £2/3 

 

237. Grand Cricket Match, Eighteen of Bolton Club and Ground versus Mr. W.G. Grace’s 

United South of England Eleven, July 1878 by Martin Tebay. No. 13 of 50 published by Red 

Rose Books 2013. An excellent copy of the booklet produced to the usual high standard of Red 

Rose Books and signed by Martin Tebay.                            Est. £8/12 

 

238. Postcard of Australian Cricket Team 1905. A card produced by F. Hartmann, London 

showing head and shoulders of the Test Squad of the 1905 Tourists. A light crease on the bottom 

left corner but that apart in very good/good condition.                  Est. £8/12 

 

239. Postcard of Australian Tourists 1921. A card produced by T. Bolland of Southall. The 

card shows the travelling party of sixteen including the Manager and individuals are identified at 

the bottom of the photograph. The card is in very good condition and not postally used.   

                Est. £10/15 

 

240. Postcard of a Team from the 1921 Australian Tourists. A card possibly produced by a 

local photographer showing twelve players and the Manager. The location is not known and the 

players are not identified. The card is, however, in good condition.                                 Est. £8/12 

 

241. Postcard of the 1930 Australian Tourists. The card shows fifteen players and individuals 

are named on the bottom border. The card is in very good condition and not postally used.  

                Est. £10/15 

 

242. Postcard of the 1948 Australian Tourists. The card shows seventeen players, the Manager 

and the Scorer. Individuals are named on the bottom border. The card is in very good condition 

but postally used.               Est. £10/15 

 

243. W.R. Hammond Benefit Souvenir. A very good copy of the souvenir, clean and crease 

free. The booklet was produced in 1934 when the game between Gloucestershire and Hampshire 

at Bristol in August was his benefit match.                            Est. £20/25 

 

244. Harold Gimblett’s Hundred by John Arlott. A very good signed limited edition (44/123) 

of the poem, evidently the final published work of Arlott. Sold with a souvenir programme for a 

benefit match played at Warminster, September 1952 for Gimblett, signed by Gimblett, Les 

Angell, Bertie Buse, Johnny Lawrence, Ray Smith and Jim Redman, all of whom played for 

Somerset in the fifties.                    Est. £50/70 

 

245. Eleven 1948 Northamptonshire Autographs. The signatories are Child-Clarke, Fiddling, 

Clarke, Timms, Partridge, Brookes, Nutter, Garlick, Davis (P), Oldfield and Barron. The 

signatures are on folded piece of paper 11.5 x 17.5 cms (the fold does not affect the signatures) 

very clear and well-spaced.                        Est. £12/15 

 

246. Ashes to Ashes by Rex Warner & Lyle Blair.  A small book described as “A post–mortem 

on the Tests 1950-51”. A different and rather controversial review of the series in very good 

condition with similar dust jacket.                      Est. £4/8  

 

247. Warwickshire Booklets. Two booklets about Warwickshire CCC. Edgbaston 1886-1986 

An Appreciation by L.T. Deakins 1986, and The Warwickshire Centenary Story 1882-1982. 

Both are in clean very good condition.  Sold with a Ken Kelly postcard of Edgbaston 1986 and 

in 1899. Both views out of date today!                   Est. £8/12 

 

 

 



 

Benefit Flyers used to be sent out with Membership Documentation by the Counties advertising 

the Beneficiary of the year and various Benefit Matches arranged. Quite collectable as mini 

brochures, they usually contained details of the player’s career, Tribute Quotes, as well as a 

subscription form. Most were thrown away. 

  

248. Benefit Flyer for Jack Flavell, 1963 Worcestershire.               Est. £5/8 

 

249. Benefit Flyer for Khalid (‘Billy’) Ibadulla. 1969 Warwickshire.                Est. £5/8 

 

250. Benefit Flyer for Tom Goddard, 1948 Gloucestershire.                    Est. £8/12 

 

251. Benefit Flyer for Ray Illingworth, 1965 Yorkshire.                     Est. £5/8 

 

252. Benefit Flyer for Intikhab Alam, 1978 Surrey.                            Est. £5/8 

 

253. Benefit Flyer for Ron Hooker, 1968 Middlesex.                                    Est. 5/8 

 

254. Benefit Flyer for Eric Hollies, 1948 Warwickshire.                        Est. £8/12 

 

255. Testimonial Flyer for Eric Hollies, 1954 Warwickshire.                       Est. £8/12 

 

256. Signed Boot boy to President by Brian Luckhurst. A Celebration of 50 years with Kent 

and England in excellent condition.                                               Est. £6/8 

 

257. Early Memories of Frank Woolley as told to Martha Wilson Woolley. A limited signed 

edition of 1,000 of which this is No. 108. The book was produced by The Cricketer Ltd in 1976. 

Apart from a very neatly fixed book plate this copy is in very good condition.       Est. £12/18 

 

258. Masterclass by Bridgette Lawrence. The Biography of George Headley in stiffened covers 

and published in 1995. The book is in excellent condition.              Est. £8/12 

 
259. Seventeen Signed Cornhill Cards. The cards, all different and all in good/very good 

condition are signed by Salisbury, Ealham, Knight, Hollioake (A), Butcher, Hussain, Patel, 

Watkinson, DeFreitas, Russell, Giles, Fraser, Maynard, Hick, Croft (2) and Malcolm. Est. £15/20 

 

260. Eighteen Signed Cornhill Cards. The cards, all different and all in good/very good 

condition are signed by Hick, Croft, Malcolm (2), Emburey, Capel, Knight, Headley, Giles, 

Fraser, Irani, Russell, Patel, Hussain, Hollioake (A), Maynard, Caddick and Illingworth.      

                Est. £15/20 

 

261. Eleven Northamptonshire Autographs.  The signatories are Andrew Roberts, Nick 

Stanley, Kevin Curran, Malachy Loye, Peter Willey, David Ripley, Nick Cook, Rob Bailey, Paul 

Taylor, Nigel Felton and Allan Fordham. The signatures are on very good P.O.S. cards.          

                  Est. £8/12 

 

262. Twenty Four England Test Player Autographs. The signatories are Ian Greig, Jonathan 

Lewis, Liam Plunkett, Graham Gooch, Derek Pringle, Richard Ellison, Rikki Clark, Jack 

Richards, Tony Piggott, Mike Hendrick, Fred Rumsey, Tim Ambrose, Micky Stewart, Kabir Ali, 

Pat Pocock, James Kirtley, Jim Parks, Jason Gallian, Mike Smith (MJK), Ian Ward, David 

Smith, Chris Lewis, Bruce French and Nasser Hussain. The signatures are on very good P.O.S. 

cards.                          Est. £12/15 

 
263. Replica Shirt. England v Australia Cardiff, white with black sleeves and sides, made by 

Surridge, Large. Very good, clean condition.                    Est. £1/3 

 



 

264. Replica Shirt. Long sleeved “T” shirt, navy blue with transfer “Australia v England 2002-

03”, made in Australia, XXL. Very good, clean condition.                 Est. £1/3 

 

265. Replica Shirt. “Vodafone” polo shirt, navy blue with England badge, made by Adidas, XL. 

Very good, clean condition.                      Est. £1/3 

 

266. Replica Shirt. England “N Power Ashes 2009”, light blue with navy band and collar, no 

makers label just England Cricket licensed product, XL. Very good, clean condition.      Est. £1/3 

 

267. Replica Shirt. “Vodafone” polo shirt, red with England badge, made by Adidas, XL. Very 

good, clean condition.                       Est. £1/3 

 
268. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Bob Willis (wearing track suit) 

in excellent condition.                  Est. £4/8 

 

269. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Bob Willis (wearing cricket 

shirt) in excellent condition.                  Est. £4/8 

 

270. Sir Don Bradman. Signed postcard, No.1 in the Famous Cricketers Series. Very good 

condition.                               Est. £15/18 

 

271. Trevor Bailey signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER 

in the early fifties. The card has a very minor crease.                                                      Est. £5/8 

 

272. Roy Tattersall signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ROVER in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition.    

                    Est. £5/8 

 

273. Ron Archer signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The WIZARD 

in the early fifties. The card is in good condition                      Est. £5/8 

 

274. Fred Titmus signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The WIZARD 

in the early fifties. The card has a crease.                           Est. £3/5 

 

275. Colin Cowdrey signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is in good condition                   Est. £8/12 

 

276. Doug Insole signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is in good condition                     Est. £5/8 

 

277. Jim Parks signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The 

ADVENTURE in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good 

condition.                      Est. £5/8 

 

278. Eight Signed Cornhill Cards Series C. Bob Willis, Norman Cowans, Richard Ellison (2 

different), Tim Robinson, Derek Pringle, David Capel and Pat Pocock all in very good condition. 

                    Est. £4/8 

 

279. Four Signed Cornhill Cards Series D. Tim Curtis, Chris Tavaré, John Stephenson and 

Nick Cook all in very good condition.                  Est. £2/4 

 

280. Three Signed Cornhill Cards Series E. Tim Munton, Eddie Hemmings and Derek Pringle 

all in very good condition.                                  Est. £2/4 

 

 



 

281. Eleven Signed Cornhill Cards Series G. Joey Benjamin, Graham Thorpe, Peter Such, Paul 

Taylor, Fred Titmus, Brian Bolus, Keith Fletcher, Alec Stewart, Graham Gooch, Martin 

McCague and John Crawley all in very good condition.                  Est. £5/10 

 

282. Signed Cornhill Card from 1968 Australians. Martin Kent in very good condition.  

                    Est. £5/8 

           

283. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Chris Tavaré in excellent 

condition.                    Est. £4/8 

 

284. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Bernard Thomas (physio) in 

excellent condition.                   Est. £4/8 

 

285. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Vic Marks in excellent 

condition.                    Est. £4/8 

 

286. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “A”. John Lever in excellent  

condition.                  Est. £8/12 

  

287. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “A”. Bob Willis (wearing track suit) 

Vice – Captain of England - Warwickshire. In excellent condition.           Est. £8/12 

 

288. Ten Sussex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Matt Prior (2001-14), John Spencer (1969-80), Eddie Hemmings (1993-95), Derek 

Semmence (1956-68), Ted James (1948-65), Ajmal Shahzad, (2015-17), Mark Davis (2002-05), 

Mohammad Akram, (2004), Don Smith (1946-62) and Jason Lewry (1994-2009). The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card. 

                  Est. £5/10      

 

289. Ten Sussex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Allan Green (1980-89), Robin Martin-Jenkins (1995-2010), Robin Marlar (1951-68), James 

Tredwell (2014), Ian Salisbury (1989-96), John Dew (1941-47), Steve Magoffin (2012-17), 

Jason Lewry (1994-2009), Geoff Arnold (1978-82) and Rev. David Sheppard (1947-62). The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card. 

                  Est. £5/10         

 

290. Ten Somerset Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are: G.I. Burgess (1966-79), A.P. van Troost (1991-98), H.R. Moseley (1971-82), N. 

Edwards (2002-09), M.K. Munday (2005-10), J. Hilton (1954-57), W.E. Alley (1957-68), L. 

Pickles (1955-58), T.W. Cartwright (1970-76) and N.S. Taylor (1986). The autographs are on 

individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                   Est. £5/10 

 

291. Ten Middlesex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are: W.E. Russell (1956-72), A.J.T. Miller (1983-87), R.E.M. Williams (2007-12), 

D.M. Housego (2008-10), N.G. Cowans (1980-93), S.T. Finn (2005-21), N.R.D. Compton 

(2001-17), C.D. Whelan (2005-07), D. Evans (2007-10) and P.H. Parfitt (1956-72). The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card. 

                  Est. £5/10 

 

292. Ten Sussex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Danny Briggs (2016-19), Alan Willows (1980-83), Don Smith (1946-62), Rev. David 

Sheppard (1947-62), John Snow (1961-77), Paul Parker (1976-91), Ted Dexter (1957-72), Ken 

Suttle (1949-71), Roger Marshall (1973-78) and John Barclay (1970-86). The autographs are on 

individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                  Est. £5/10 

 

  



 

293. Ten Somerset Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are: J. Hilton (1954-57), F.L. Angell (1947-56), S. Spurway (2006-07), C.M. 

Willoughby (2006-11), J.L. Langer (2006-09), T. Gard (1976-89), J. Cox (1999-04), C. Gazzard 

(2002-09), I.G. Swallow (1990-91) and P.H. Fussell (1953-56). The autographs are on individual 

cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                                   Est. £5/10 

 

294. Ten Sussex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Luke Wright (2004-20), Tony Greig (1966-78), Eddie Hemmings (1993-95), Tony Pigott 

1978-93), Jim Parks (1949-72), Charles Oakes (1935-54), Rev. David Sheppard (1947-62), 

James Kirtley (1995-2010), Corey Collymore (2008-10) and Alan Willows (1980-83).The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card. 

                  Est. £5/10      

 

295. Ten Sussex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: John Dew (1941-47), Jamie Hall (1989-96), Les Lenham (1956-70), Gordon Potter (1949-

57), Rupert Webb (1949-57), Tony Dodemaide (1989-91), Paul Parker (1976-91), Don Smith 

(1946-62), Saqlain Mushtaq (2007) and Danny Briggs (2016-19). The autographs are on 

individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                  Est. £5/10    

 

296. Ten Sussex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Charles Oakes (1935-54), Don Smith (1946-62), Ted Dexter (1957-72), Umar Rashid (1999-

2001), Alan Wells (1981-96), Bill Athey (1993-97), Tony Greig (1966-78), Ken Suttle (1949-

71), Billy Taylor (1999-2003) and Paul Parker (1976-91). The autographs are on individual cards 

and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                 Est. £5/10   

 

297. Ten Sussex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Allan Green (1980-89), Tony Cottey (1999-2004), Michael Thornely (2006-10), Jason 

Lewry (1994-2009), Derek Preston (1959), Euros Lewis (1967-69), Chris Fletcher (1979), Tony 

Buss (1958-74), Mike Buss (1961-76) and Jeremy Morley (1971-76). The autographs are on 

individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                   Est. £5/10 

 

298. Ten Essex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Keith Fletcher (1962-88), Geoff Smith (1951-66), Don Topley (1985-94), Alastair Fraser 

(1990-92), Will Jefferson (2000-06), Darren Robinson (1993-2003), Matthew Fosh (1976-78), 

Ray Ralph (1953-61), Adrian McCoubrey (2003-04) and Stuart Turner (1965-86).The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card. 

                  Est. £5/10 

       

299. Ten Essex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are: Will Jefferson (2000-06), Graham Napier (1997-2016), David Acfield (1966-86), Danish 

Kaneria (2004-10), Scott Brant (2003-04), Keith Pont (1970-86), Bob Cooke (1973-75), Graham 

Gooch (1972-97), Doug Insole (1947-69) and Jahid Ahmed (2005-09). The autographs are on 

individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                   Est. £5/10  

 

300. Postcards. Nine black and white cards from the JV Series: Ian Botham, Dennis Amiss, 

John Edrich, Derek Underwood, Alan Knott, Ray Illingworth, Geoff Boycott, Richard Hadlee 

and Bob Willis. Six coloured cards from the JV Series: David Gower, Chris Broad, Mike 

Gatting, Graham Gooch, Gladstone Small and Allan Lamb. All fifteen cards are action shots and 

all have been signed. Sold with four signed colour cards: David Boon, Dean Jones, Mike 

Gatting, Chris Cowdrey and a black and white card of Zaheer Abbas also signed.        Est. £25/30  

 

301. Nineteen Postcard Sized Colour Cards of Yorkshire players from the 2000s. The 

players are: Bresnan, Sidebottom, Vaughan, McGrath, Gough, White, Silverwood, Lumb, 

Blakey, Dawson, Kirby, Wood, Gray, Taylor, Hamilton (all signed), Richardson, Guy, Fellows 

and Craven (not signed)                        Est. £10/15 

 



 

302. Two Signed Testimonial Souvenir Brochures. Jack Davey and David Shepherd 

(Gloucestershire) 1978 and Derek Taylor (Somerset) 1978. Both are in excellent condition.     

                    Est. £5/8 

 

303. Brian Statham and Fred Trueman Signed Mount. Suitable for two cigarette or trade 

cards. Very good condition. Two trade cards supplied.                     Est. £5/8 

 

304. Gloucestershire Review of 2019 Season. An A4 Booklet containing details of all the 

significant events of the 2019 season, including scorecards and reports of the social events 

associated with the club. Excellent condition.                  Est. £3/5 

 

305. Autograph Sheet for Sri Lanka Tour 2002. The signatories are Jayasuriya, Atapattu, 

Muralitharan, Vaas, de Silva, Tillekeratne, Jayawardena (M), Arnold, Sangakkara, Zoysa, 

Samaraweera, Fernando, Chandana, Perera, Fernando, Jayawardena (P), Upashantha and the 

Team Management Whatmore, Kountouri and Schaffter. The card is in very good condition.  

                Est. £12/18 

 

306. Two Signed Photographs of Sir Alec Bedser. (1) A black and white photo of him about to 

bowl; (2) A sepia tinted photo of his follow through. Both are 16 x 20cms and in very good 

condition.                                   Est. £8/12 

 

307. Twenty Four Brindley Cards of Hampshire Cricketers from the Sunday League Era. All 

signed except Roy Marshall, Malcolm Marshall, Andy Roberts and Butch White. Those who 

signed are Cottam, Cowley, Gilliat, Greenidge, Herman, Jesty, Mottram, Nicholas, Parks, 

Pocock, Rice, Richards, Sainsbury, Smith (C.J.), Smith (R.A.), Stephenson, Taylor, Terry, 

Tremlett and Turner. The cards are in very good condition, stored in plastic sleeves.   Est. £12/18 

 
308. Fourteen Former Hampshire Signatures laid down to an A4 sheet, the signatories are 

G.S. Boyes 1921-39, W.L.C. Creese 1927-52, G.E.M. Heath 1937-49, A.W.H. Rayment 1949-

58, A.E. Pothecary 1927-46, A.G.J. Rimell 1946-50, J. Bailey 1927-52, L. Harfield 1925-31, N. 

McCorkill 1932-51, A.K. Judd 1925-35, G.R. Taylor 1935-39, S.H. Fry 1922-31, A.G. Holt 

1935-48 and A.S. Kennedy 1909-36. (All pre-war signatures).                   Est. £20/30 

 

309. Thirty-Four Worcestershire Signatures on White Labels. K.J. Aldridge, 1956-60, G.M. 

Andrew 2008-15, B.M. Brain 1959-78, R.G.M. Carter 1961-72, G.R. Cass 1969-75, G.H. 

Chesterton 1950-51, J. Cumbes 1972-81, G.R. Haynes 1991-99, E.J.O. Hemsley 1963-82, J.D. 

Inchmore 1973-86, A N. Kervezee 2008-16, S.R. Lampitt 1985-2002, D. Leatherdale 1988- 

2005, D.S. Lucas 2012-13, S.J. Magoffin 2008-12, M. S. Mason 2002-11, S.M. McEwan 1985-

91, S.G. Moore 2003-09, P.A. Neale 1975-92, J.A. Ormrod 1962-83, P.R. Pollard 1999-2001, 

A.P. Pridgeon 1972-89, A. Richardson 2010-13, B.J.M. Scott 2010-12, A. Sheriyar 1996-2005, 

D.N.F. Slade 1958-71, A. Singh 2001-03, B.F. Smith 2002-10, V.S. Solanki 1993-2012, R.D. 

Stamp 1990-92, C.M. Tolley 1989-95, M.J. Weston 1979-93, W.P.C. Weston 1991-2002 and 

D.G. Wright 2011.                  Est. £20/25 

 
310. Hampshire autographs 1947. A small page from an autograph book signed in ink by E D 

R Eagar, J Arnold, J Bailey, O W Herman, L Harrison, N T McCorkell, J R Bridger, C J Knott, J 

E Godfrey, N H Rogers and G Hill. Excellent          Est. £20/25 

 

Arnold was a double international – cricket and football. 

 

311. Hampshire autographs 1950. A larger piece stapled to a backing sheet signed in ink by C 

J Knott, C Walker, L Harrison, D Shackleton, V H D Cannings, J R Gray, R Dare, E D R Eagar, 

J Arnold, N H Rogers, N T McCorkell and A W H Rayment. VG        Est. £15/20 

 

Arnold was a double international – cricket and football. 



 

312. Hampshire autographs 1954-57. A narrow portrait piece with the Hampshire CCC name 

and badge at the top signed in ink by A C D Ingleby-MacKenzie, L Harrison, D Shackleton, R E 

Marshall, J R Gray, A W H Rayment, H M Barnard, M B Heath, H Horton, A D Burden and P J 

Sainsbury. VG               Est. £15/20 

 

313. Hampshire autographs 1960s. A sheet on Hampshire CCC headed paper signed in ink by 

J R Gray, D W White, H Horton, B S V Timms, D A Livingstone, H M Barnard, R M H Cottam, 

A C D Ingleby-MacKenzie, D Shackleton, P J Sainsbury, A R Wassell and G L Keith.  Small 

marks to each corner where the sheet has been sellotaped previously. VG       Est. £15/20 

 

314. Official Hampshire autograph sheet, 1983. Slightly less than A4 sheet signed in ink by N 

E J Pocock, S J W Andrew, N G Cowley, K St J D Emery, C F E Goldie, C G Greenidge, J J E 

Hardy, M Hussain, S J Malone, M D Marshall, T C Middleton, T E Jesty, M C J Nicholas, R J 

Parks, C L Smith, R A Smith, J W Southern, K Stevenson, V P Terry, T M Tremlett, D R Turner 

and P J Sainsbury. VG             Est. £12/15 

 

315. Official Hampshire autograph sheet, 1984. Slightly less than A4 sheet signed in ink by N 

E J Pocock, S J W Andrew, N G Cowley, K St J D Emery, C F E Goldie, J J E Hardy, M 

Hussain, S J Malone, T C Middleton, T E Jesty, M C J Nicholas, R J Parks, C L Smith, R A 

Smith, K Stevenson, V P Terry, T M Tremlett, D R Turner, R J Maru, E Reifer and P J 

Sainsbury. VG               Est. £15/20 

  

316. Official Hampshire autograph sheet, 1993. An A4 sized sheet signed in ink by M C J 

Nicholas, V P Terry, D I Gower, R A Smith, J R Wood, K D James, R S M Morris. S D Udal, A 

N Aymes, C A Connor, K J Shine and M Jean-Jacques. Each player’s name is neatly identified in 

red ink to the right of their names. This doesn’t look as though it was part of the original 

printing. VG                Est. £10/12 

 

317. Official Hampshire autograph sheet, 2006. An A4 landscape sized sheet signed in ink by 

S K Warne, J H K Adams. D J Balcombe, C C Benham, M J Brown, J T A Bruce, T G Burrows, 

M A Carberry, J P Crawley, S M Ervine, D A Griffiths, G A Lamb, K J Latouf, R J Logan, A D 

Mascarenhas, R K Morris, J J McLean, K P Pietersen, N Pothas, M S T Stokes, B V Taylor, D J 

Thornley, J A Tomlinson, C T Tremlett and S D Udal. Excellent        Est. £20/25 

 

R K Morris never played a 1st class match for Hampshire. 

 

318. Official Hampshire autograph sheet, 2005. An A4 landscape sized sheet signed in ink by 

S K Warne, J H K Adams. C C Benham, M J Brown, J T A Bruce, T G Burrows, J P Crawley, S 

M Ervine, D A Griffiths, S M Katich, D A Kenway, G A Lamb, K J Latouf, R J Logan, A D 

Mascarenhas, A D Mullally, J J McLean, K P Pietersen, N Pothas, L R Prittipaul, B V Taylor, J 

A Tomlinson, C T Tremlett and S D Udal. Excellent                                Est. £20/25 

 

319. Hampshire autographs 1965-67. A sheet on Hampshire CCC headed paper signed in ink 

by D W White, D Shackleton, G L Keith, R M K Cottam, B L Reed, R E Marshall, B S V 

Timms, P J Sainsbury, H Horton, D A Livingstone, A T Castell, R G Caple and K J Wheatley. 

VG                  Est. £15/20 

 

320. Official Programme for a match between Hartley Wintney & District XV and 

Hampshire County XI on 24th May 1953.  Signed to the rear cover by N H Rogers, R E 

Marshall, L Harrison, D Shackleton, E D R Eagar, C Walker, R Dare, R Carty and V H D 

Cannings who played for Hampshire. A G Holt and G Hill are missing. Also signed, however, by 

C J Knott. J R Gray, A W H Rayment, R O Prouton and H Horton. There is one further signature 

which defies translation.  VG             Est. £20/25 

 

321. Short letter dated 1978 from Ronnie Aird. The content is not particularly brilliant but the 

signature is fine. Excellent                 Est. £5/8 



 
322. Typed letter dated 1995 from Mike Taylor on Hampshire CCC letterhead in his 

capacity as Marketing Manager. The letter refers to restricted viewing at the Southampton 

ground (pre-Rose Bowl) and the role advertising plays as a revenue generator. A clear signature. 

VG                          Est. £2/3 

 

323. Typed letter dated 1961 from Desmond Eagar on Hampshire CCC letterhead in his 

capacity as Secretary. The letter is addressed to H W Warner, the Kent collector and author, and 

refers to the Hampshire handbook for 1961, the absence of the 1954 issue and other comments. 

Interesting content. Clear signature. VG               Est. £5/8 

 

324. Paul Terry benefit year 1994 letters. A letter and two compliment slips referring to the 

cancellation of the Lakeside Dinner and details of a re-arranged venue. None are dated, all are 

handwritten, each with a clear signature. VG               Est. £2/3 

 

325. Typed letter from Gordon Greenidge referring to his 1983 benefit and the donation by the 

addressee. A very clear signature. VG               Est. £5/8 

 

326. Thirteen Hampshire Overseas Players autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county 

banner to the top, player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The 

signatories are: Wasim Akram (2003); Aqib Javed (1991); P-J Bakker (1986-92); M J Clarke 

(2004); S F Graf (1980); C G Greenidge (1970-87); Imran Tahir (2008-14); S M Katich (2003-

12); N A M McLean (1998-99); B A Richards ((1968-78); H H Streak (1995); W P U J C Vass 

(2003) and S K Warne (2000-07). Each sheet in excellent condition.        Est. £20/25 

 

327. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J H K 

Adams (2002-18); D C Cartridge (1953) (3 matches); J R C Hamblin (2001-04); M Jean-Jacques 

(1993-94) (7 matches); H M Lawson (1935-37); T J Mottram (1971-77); A E Pothecary* (1927-

46); L Savident (1997-2000); C L Smith (1980-91) and B S V Timms (1959-68). Each sheet in 

excellent condition. * laid down             Est. £15/20 

 

328. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: D O 

Baldry (1959-63); T A Dean (1939-49); O W Herman* (1929-48); A S Kennedy* (1907-36); R 

V Lewis (1967-76); D R O’Sullivan (1971-73) (11 Tests for New Zealand); I N R Shield (1939) 

(4 matches) (with short handwritten card, also signed); B V Taylor (2004-09) and D R Turner 

(1968-89). Each sheet in excellent condition. * laid down          Est. £15/20 

 

329. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: W L 

Budd* (1934-46); R D Flood (1956-60); J W Holder (1968-72); M Keech (1994-99); S M 

Milburn (1996-97); J D Piachaud (1960) (12 matches) (post-it note also signed); A G J Rimell 

(1946-50); A C Shirreff (1946-47) (short note also signed); H R P Thompson (1953-54) (2 

matches against Oxford University) (type written letter also signed) and A R Wassell (1957-66). 

Each sheet in excellent condition. * laid down                      Est. £15/20 

 

Known as ‘Alan’, Shirreff’s cricket career started in 1939 with Cambridge University and after 

his spell with Hampshire he played for Kent and Somerset. He was in the RAF during the war, 

flying American P-51 Mustangs. After the war he continued to serve in the RAF, rising to 

Squadron Leader. 

 

330. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: H S 

Altham* (1919-23) (a mark on the paper detracts from the quality of the signature); M J Bailey 

(1979-82); L J Botham (1996) (3 matches); G S Boyes* (1924-39); R R Dibden (1995) (5  



 

matches); S R G Francis (1997-2000); T M Hansen (1997-99) (4 matches); J S Laney (1993-

2002); Z C Morris (1998-2001) (2 matches) and R O Prouton (1949-54). Each sheet in excellent 

condition (but note Altham signature). * laid down                      Est. £15/20 

 

331. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J R Ayling 

(1987-93); Sir Russell Bencraft* (Henry William Russell) (1876-96); C C Curzon (1981) (1 

match); J D Francis (2001-03); P J Hartley (1998-2000); A L Hosie* (1913-35); W S Kendall 

(1996-2004); S J Malone (1980-84); N E J Pocock (1976-84) and J A Tomlinson (2002-16). 

Each sheet in excellent condition. * laid down           Est. £15/20 

 

Sir Russell Bencraft only played 46 matches for Hampshire during his 20 year playing career as 

during that time Hampshire lost 1st class status, only regaining it in 1895. He occupied every 

office with the county, including club president. His nephew, Ernest Read, also played for 

Hampshire. 

 

332. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: A N 

Aymes (1987-2002); I J Chivers (1985-87) (2 matches); W L C Creese* (1928-39); R M C 

Gilliat (1966-78); P Haslop (1962-72) (1 1st class match); A C D Ingleby-Mackenzie (1951-66) 

(note also signed); D A Kenway (1997-2005); R E Marshall* (1953-72); N Pothas (2002-11) and 

C T Tremlett (2000-09). Each sheet in excellent condition. * laid down        Est. £12/15 

 

333. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: I 

Brunnschweiler (2000-03) (6 matches); N G Cowley (1974-89); D I Gower (1990-93); A E L 

Hill* (1920-30) (18 matches); A K Judd* (1925-35); A D Mascarenhas (1996-2013); N T 

McCorkell (1932-51) (short signed note included); R J Parks (1980-92); J W Southern (1975-83) 

(interesting signed handwritten letter on King’s College, Auckland notepaper) and L R Worrell 

(1969-72). Each sheet in excellent condition. * laid down          Est. £12/15 

 

Brunnschweiler became a successful coach with the MCC and has held a similar position with 

Southampton FC. Judd had a short playing career with Hampshire but represented MCC and 

others, perhaps the most interesting being four matches for Nigeria. Worrell’s cousin was Sir 

Frank Worrell. 

 

334. Twelve Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: R G Caple 

(1961-67) (short signed letter from South Africa included); J R Gray (1948-66); S T Jefferies 

(1988-89); R J McIlwaine (1969-70) (4 matches); P J Sainsbury (1954-76) (618 matches – just 

for comparison!); K J Shine (1989-93); G R Stephenson (1969-80); M N S Taylor (1973-80); T 

M Tremlett (1976-91); S D Udal (1989-2007); I R Watson (1973) and G W White (1994-2004). 

Each sheet in excellent condition.              Est. £12/15 

 

Ian Watson’s 1st class career is unusual, if not unique. He played one match for three different 

counties in 1969, 1971 and 1973, two being against universities and the Hampshire one against 

the West Indies. Thus, he never played in the County Championship. 

 

335. Arthur Edward Kimish autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing his signature. Excellent         Est. £8/10 

 

Arthur Kimish played three 1st class matches for Hampshire in 1946. 

 

336. A small card of Taunton cricket ground, signed on the reverse by N J Evans (1976) (a 

duck and no wickets in his only match); A A Jones (1970-75); J G Wyatt (1983-89); B Lobb 

 



 

(1955-69); D Breakwell (1973-83); L Williams (1955); P H Fussell (1953-56); T Gard (1976-89) 

and G M Tripp (1955-59). Excellent                        Est. £12/15 

 

337. Two letters from Peter Eele. The first, in answer for a request for his autograph, is typed 

but not signed as he believes his signature has some value to the collector and will only sign after 

a payment has been made to a charity. The second, also typed, acknowledges payment, includes 

his autograph and the letter is also signed – a classic case of ‘buy one, get one free’! Excellent 

                 Est. £8/10 

 

338. Nine Somerset Overseas Players autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner 

to the top, player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: 

Shoaib Akhtar (2001) (1 match); Mushtaq Ahmed (1993-98); G S Chappell (1968-69); S J Cook 

(1989-91); M D Crowe (1984-88); J Garner (1977-86); N A M McLean (2003-05); S R Waugh 

(1987-88) and C L White (2006-07). Each sheet in excellent condition.                  Est. £15/20 

  

339. Ten Somerset autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: G M Andrew 

(2003-05) (11 matches); B G Brocklehurst (1952-54) (short signed note included); A Clarkson 

(1966-71); N A Folland (1992-91); J H Harris (1952-59) (15 matches); P S Jones (1997-2009); J 

W Lloyds (1979-84); K E Palmer (1955-69); J W Seamer (1932-48) and G G Tordoff (1950-55). 

Each sheet in excellent condition.             Est. £15/20  

 

John Harris was a 1st class umpire from 1981-2000. Jake Seamer studied Arabic at Oxford 

after which he worked for the Sudan Political Service. His playing career with Somerset fitted in 

with his periods of leave. He captained the county on eleven occasions in the 1948 season, with 

very limited success. Gerry Tordoff was given leave of absence from the Navy to captain 

Somerset in 1955. 

 

340. Ten Somerset autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: P D Bowler (1995-

2004); N D Burns (1987-93); C H Dredge (1976-88); D A Graveney (1991) (19 matches); P W 

Jarvis (1999-2000) (9 matches); B A Langford (1953-74); R L Ollis (1981-85); P J Robinson 

(1965-77); C J Tavaré (1989-93) and R J Turner (1991-2005. Each sheet in excellent condition.  

                Est. £12/15 

 

David Graveney’s life has been devoted to cricket. He played extensively for Gloucestershire 

before his one season with Somerset. He moved to Durham, where he played in the match in 

which Brian Lara scored 501*. Following his playing career he held a variety of different 

administrative positions. Brian Langford will be forever remembered for his bowling analysis in 

the JPL match in 1969 against Essex when his figures were 8-8-0-0. He remains the only person 

to have bowled his full complement of overs in a List A match without conceding a run. 

 

341. New Zealand Squad England Tour 1999 official autograph sheet signed by 21: S 

Fleming, G Allott, N Astle, C Cairns, S Doull, C Harris, M Horne, S O’Connor, B Walker, M 

Bell, C McMillan, D Nash, A Parore, R Twose, D Vettori and M Croy. Support staff: S Rixon, J 

Graham, M Harrison, A Ross and G Enoka. Excellent         Est. £12/15 

 

342. New Zealand UK Tour 1994 official autograph sheet signed by 21: K R Rutherford. G R 

Larsen, M D Crowe, H T Davis, S B Doull, S P Fleming, M J Greatbatch, M M Hart, B R 

Hartland, D K Morrison, D J Nash, A C Parore, B A Pocock, C J Pringle, S A Thomson and B A 

Young. Support staff: M M Sandlant, G P Howarth, M R Plummer, M G Jones and one other. 

Excellent               Est. £12/15 

 

 

 

 



 

343. New Zealand Cricket Tourists Annual 1937. The tour brochure edited by A W Simpson. 

VG Sold with a facsimile autograph sheet of the 1949 New Zealand team with 17 signatures, to 

the rear of which is a handwritten note signed by Merv Wallace. Also sold with a South Africa 

Cricket Tour 1947 brochure edited by A W Simpson. VG                    Est. £8/12 

 

343B. New Zealand autographs. A blue card, 8 x 7”, subdivided into eight blocks with the 

name of each player and the number of Tests played. The right hand column has small white 

adhesive labels neatly affixed in the relevant block. The signatories are: J How, T Southee, K 

Mills, J Coney, B McCullum, P Fulton J Bracewell and A Adams. Well produced with good, 

clear signatures. Excellent               Est. £8/12 

 

344. Thirteen New Zealand autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the 

top, player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: S L 

Boock (short signed note included); E J Chatfield; M D Crowe; M J Guptill; M J Horne; B B 

McCullum; D J Nash; M H W Papps (8 Test matches); W R Playle (8 Test matches); M C 

Snedden; E W T Tindill (short signed note included) (5 Test matches); L Vincent (short note 

signed ‘Lou’ included) and J G Wright. Each sheet in excellent condition.          Est. £8/12 

 

345. Twelve New Zealand autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: G I Allott; 

J G Bracewell; M G Croy; Sir Richard Hadlee; G P Howarth (with short hand written and signed 

letter included); C D McMillan; I E O’Brien; J M Parker; V Pollard: T G Southee: D R Tuffey 

and B G K Walker. Each sheet in excellent condition.            Est. £8/12 

 

346. Thirteen New Zealand autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the 

top, player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: N J 

Astle; M G Burgess; J V Coney; S B Doull; W A Hadlee; H D Howarth (with short hand written 

and signed letter included); J A H Marshall (7 Test matches); S B O’Connor; N M Parker (with 

hand written and signed letter included concerning his son who was, at the time, playing in 

Winchester) (3 Test matches); M H Richardson; C M Spearman; G M Turner and W M Wallace. 

Each sheet in excellent condition.             Est. £10/15 

 

347. Twelve New Zealand autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: M D Bell; 

B L Cairns; B E Congdon (very short note, signed, included); S P Fleming; C Z Harris; J L Kerr; 

C S Martin; D R O’Sullivan (11 Test matches); A C Parore; K R Rutherford (with short hand 

written and signed letter included, signed ‘Ken’); S B Styris and  R G Twose. Each sheet in 

excellent condition.               Est. £10/15 

 

348. Twelve New Zealand autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: C L 

Cairns; J J Crowe; J E C Franklin; B F Hastings; G R Loveridge (1 Test match); K D Mills* ; J D 

P Oram; D N Patel; I D S Smith; L R P L Taylor; D L Vettori and P J Wiseman. * laid down 

Each sheet in excellent condition.             Est. £10/15 

 

349. Sheet of Leicestershire signatures on Leicestershire headed notepaper. The signatories 

are P Willey (1984-91); N E Briers (1971-95); T J Boon (1980-95); P M Such (1987-89); I P 

Butcher (1979-87); P A J DeFreitas (1985-2005); L Tennant (1986-91); D J Billington (1985) (1 

match); P B Clift (1975-87); P D Bowler (1986-87); D I Gower (1975-89); L B Taylor (1977-

90); J P Agnew (1978-92); R A Cobb (1980-97); L Potter (1986-93); P Whitticase (1984-97) and 

J D R Benson (1988-93). Excellent            Est. £10/15 

 

 

 

 

 



 

350. Ten Leicestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: S J 

Adshead (2000-10); M A G Boyce (2006-15); C E Dagnall (2002-09); Aftab Habib (1995-2006); 

R Julian (1953-71); G I MacMillan (1994-97); T J New (2003-11); J Sadler (2003-07); D S 

Steele (1980) and W Watson (1958-64). Each sheet in excellent condition.       Est. £10/15 

 

Willie Watson is one of that small band of double internationals who played 23 Test matches and 

represented England 4 times at football. He was a member of England’s 1950 World Cup squad, 

but didn’t play in any of the games. 

 

351. Ten Leicestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J Allenby 

(2005-09); N E Briers (1971-95); G O Dawkes (1937-39): P W Harrison (2005-07); M S 

Kasprowicz (1999); D L Maddy (1993-2006); P A Nixon (1989-2012); V Sehwag (2003); J F 

Steele (1970-83) and M J A Whiley (2001-03). Each sheet in excellent condition.       Est. £10/15 

 

352. Twelve Leicestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: M G 

Bevan (2002); T J Boon (1980-95); N D Burns (2000-02); G W Flower (2002); K Higgs (1972-

86); W I Jefferson (2010-12); G J-P Kruger (2007-08): D D Masters (2003-07); P E Robinson 

(2004-07); A Sachdeva (1999) (1 match, 0 runs, 1 wicket); G P Smith (2008-15) and J W A 

Taylor (2008-12). Each sheet in excellent condition.          Est. £10/15 

     

353. Western Province signed team sheets for 1999/2000, 2002-03 and 2004-05. Over 20 

signatures on each, of notable are Paul Adams, Herschelle Gibbs, Jacques Kallis, Gary Kirsten, 

Brian McMillan, Ashwell Prince, H D Ackerman, J P Duminy, Graeme Smith and Vernon 

Philander. Excellent              Est. £20/25 

 

354. Ten South Africa autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: H D 

Ackerman; K C Bland; H H Dippenaar; A J Hall; J H Kallis; G F J Liebenberg; M Ntini; D 

Pretorius; G S Smith and P L Van Der Merwe (with a hand written and signed letter pointing that 

‘Lawrence’ is spelt ‘Laurence’, seemingly a popular error). Each sheet in excellent condition.  

                Est. £15/25 

 

355. Ten South Africa autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: P R 

Adams; N Boje; A A Donald; M (Nantie) Hayward; J M Kemp; N D McKenzie; A N Peterson; 

A G Prince; P S Strydom and C J P G Van Zyl. Each sheet in excellent condition.       Est. £15/25 

 

356. Ten South Africa autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: H M 

Amla; M W Boucher; W R Endean (short signed note included); C W Henderson; G Kirsten; B 

M McMillan; R J Peterson; J N Rhodes; P L Symcox and K C Wessels. Each sheet in excellent 

condition.                Est. £15/25 

 

357. Nine South Africa autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: A M 

Bacher; S J Cook; H H Gibbs; B L Irvine (short hand written, signed, note included); L 

Klusener; A Nel; B A Richards; D J Terbrugge and C M Willoughby. Each sheet in excellent 

condition.                  Est. £15/25 

 

358. Ten South Africa autographs each on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: Dr A (Ali) 

Bacher; W J (Hansie) Cronje; T L Goddard (with a handwritten, signed letter); M Van Jaarsveld;  

 



 

C K Langeveldt; A D Nourse*. S M Pollock; J A Rudolph; T L Tsolekile and M Zondeki. * laid 

down  Each sheet in excellent condition.             Est. £15/25 

 
359. Fourteen Durham autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: D M 

Benkenstein (2005-13); G D Bridge (1999-2006); P D Collingwood (1995-2018); M J Foster 

(1996-99); D A Graveney (1991-94); N G Hatch (2001-03); N Killeen (1992-2010); M L Love 

(2001-03); G J Muchall (2002-16); N Peng (2000-05); A Pratt (1997-2004); C W Scott (1992-

96); S B Styris (2007) and C D Thorp (2005-13).  Each sheet in excellent condition.   Est. £10/15 

 

Chris Scott dropped Brian Lara when he had scored 18, before he went on to score 501*. 

 

360. Fourteen Durham autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: M M Betts 

(1993-2000); S J E Brown (1991-2002); J A Daley (1991-2002); O D Gibson (2006-07); B W 

Harmison (2005-11) (2 copies); I D Hunter (1999-2003); D R Law (2001-03); S Lugsden (1993-

98); N C Phillips (1998-2003); G J Pratt (2000-06); W R Smith (2007-19); M J Symington 

(1997-2002); A Walker (1994-2004) ( 2 copies) and J Wood (1991-2000). This set contains 

signatures of three who played in Durham’s inaugural season. Each sheet in excellent condition.   

                          Est. £10/15 

 

Gary Pratt is perhaps best remembered for incurring the wrath of Ricky Ponting, having run him 

out when fielding as a substitute in the 4th Test match at Trent Bridge in 2005. Pratt almost 

regrets the incident, in that it’s what he’s remembered for, rather than his batting. 

 

361. Fourteen Durham autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: G R 

Breese (2004-14); K J Coetzer (2004-11); A M Davies (1998-2010); M A Gough (1998-2003); S 

J Harmison (1996-2012); S M Katich (2000); J J B Lewis (1997-2006); J E Morris (1994-99); P 

Mustard (2002-16) (2 copies – completely different signatures); L E Plunkett (2003-12); M J 

Saggers (1996-98); N J Speak (1997-01); L R P L Taylor (2010) and P J Wiseman (2006-08). 

Each sheet in excellent condition.              Est. £10/15 

 

John Morris, if we overlook the Tiger Moth incident which ended his Test career, bowled the ball 

which took Brian Lara to his score of 501*. It will turn up in a pub quiz sometime! 

 

362. Surrey official autograph sheet 1978. Signatories are: Roger Knight; John Edrich; Pat 

Pocock; Graham Roope; Younis Ahmed; Intikhab Alam; Robin Jackman; Geoff Howarth; Alan 

Butcher; Ray Baker; David Smith; Tom Hansell and Jack Richards (signed as Clifton Richards). 

VG                 Est. £15/20 

 

363. John Edrich Century of Centuries Souvenir. A 4pp pamphlet produced by Surrey CCC. 

The inside pages list each of Edrich’s centuries, the rear cover shows the scorecard for the match 

v Derbyshire in 1977 in which he scored 101*. Edrich has signed the front page. Excellent  

                Est. £12/15 

 

364. Ten Surrey Overseas Players autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to 

the top, player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: 

Mushtaq Ahmed (2002); Mohammad Akram (2005-07) (included is a separate sheet bearing the 

name ‘Mohammad Akram Awan’, this being a fuller version of his name. The signatures have a 

very strong resemblance.); I E Bishop (1999-2000); P T Collins (2008-09); Anil Kumble (2006); 

S J Magoffin (2007, no Tests); M J Nicholson (2007-08, 1 Test); Harbhajan Singh (2005-07); 

Waqar Younis (1990-93) and Zaheer Khan (2004). Each sheet in excellent condition.    

                Est. £15/20 

 



  

365. Ten Surrey autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: R M Amin (1997-

2002); D J Bicknell (1987-99); R S Clinton (2004-08) (son of Grahame); C G Greenidge (1998-

2001) (son of Gordon); O D Kember (1962-63) (3 matches); M A Lynch (1977-94); A Nel 

(2009-10); I D K Salisbury (1997-2007); M J Stewart (1954-72) (father of Alec) and F J Titmus 

(1978 just 1 match for Surrey). Each sheet in excellent condition.          Est. £12/15 

 

366. Ten Surrey autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are:  C J Aworth (1974-

76) (with a handwritten, signed, letter); A D Brown (1990-2008); S M Davies (2010-16); A J 

Hollioake (1992-04); G J Kennis (1994-97) (6 matches); K B McEntyre (1965-66) (3 matches) 

(short handwritten, signed, letter included); J Ormond (2002-08); C P Schofield (2006-11); 

Raman Subba Row (1953-54) and C T Tremlett (2010-15) (son of Tim; Maurice is his 

grandfather).  Each sheet in excellent condition.            Est. £12/15 

 

Ali Brown’s 268 in a C&G Trophy match against Glamorgan in 2002 was the highest List A 

score for 20 years. His 203 against Hampshire at Guildford in 1997 was the highest score in the 

Sunday League. James Ormond played in 2 Test matches and took 2 wickets, those of Ponting 

and Dravid. Raman Subba Row died on 17th April 2024 and was the oldest England cricketer at 

the time of his death. 

 

367. Ten Surrey autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are:  R P Baker (1973-

78); M J Brown (2009-11) (only appearances were in 2009); J W Dernbach (2003-19); B C 

Hollioake (1996-2001); R D V Knight (1968-84) (signed, typed letter on MCC notepaper 

enclosed); A J McIntyre (1938-63); D R Owen-Thomas (1970-79) (short signed note included); 

B J M Scott (2002-03); R Swetman (1954-61) and A J Tudor. Each sheet in excellent condition.   

      Est. £12/15 

 

368. Ten Surrey autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J E Benjamin 

(1992-99); M A Butcher (1991-2009) (brother of Gary, son of Alan); M J Edwards (1961-74); R 

I Jefferson (1961-66) (father of Will); T E Linley (2009-15); A J Murphy (1989-94); J D 

Ratcliffe (1995-2002); D M Smith (1973-88); D J Thomas (1977-87) and D M Ward (1984-

2002). Each sheet in excellent condition.            Est. £12/15  

 

369. Ten Surrey autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s 

name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J G E Benning 

(2002-09); M A Carberry (2001-02); E S H Giddins (2001-02); C J Jordan (2007-12); P J Loader 

(1951-63); T J Murtagh (2000-06); G R J Roope (1964-82); M N W Spriegel (2008-12); G P 

Thorpe (1988-2005) and I J Ward (1992-2003). Each sheet in excellent condition.      Est. £12/15  

 

370. Alec Victor and Eric Arthur Bedser autographs (1939-60 and 1939-61 respectively) 

each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s name in bold and a box below 

containing the signatures. Your scribe felt that he couldn’t split them up within the other bundles 

– they belong together! Even their signatures bear an amazing resemblance. Each sheet in 

excellent condition.             Est. £5/8  

 

371. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1913. Forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. Small 

(16 x 9 cms) in red covers. Protected by loose card covers. Excellent                  Est. £40/60 

 

372. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1925. Early forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. 

Small (16 x 9 cms) in red covers. Protected by loose card covers. Excellent      Est. £20/30 

 

 

 



 

373. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1931. Early forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. 

Small (16 x 9 cms) in red covers. Protected by loose card covers. Excellent      Est. £20/30 

 

374. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1934. Early forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. 

Small (16 x 9 cms) in red covers. Protected by loose card covers. Excellent      Est. £20/30 

 

375. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1937. Early forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. 

Small (16 x 9 cms) in red covers. Protected by loose card covers. Excellent      Est. £20/30 

 

376. Scorecard for Derbyshire v Hampshire 1953. Scorecard for the match at Burton-on-Trent 

in which Hampshire were dismissed for 23 and 55 and Derbyshire for 74 and 107 with Malcolm 

Heath having match figures of  13-87 and Les Jackson 9-26. Hampshire 1st innings lasted just 

16.4 overs and at one point they were quite a creditable 23-6. Fully printed and stamped 

‘Complimentary’ on the reverse. No folds. Excellent             Est. £4/6  

 

377. Nineteen scorecards featuring Hampshire 1956-61. The cards are: 1956 - v Surrey at 

Guildford; v Warwickshire at Portsmouth; v Northamptonshire at Portsmouth; 1957 -  v Kent at 

Southampton; v Kent at Canterbury; 1958 - v Lancashire at Old Trafford; v Kent at Canterbury; 

1959 - v MCC at Lord’s (signed by Jimmy Gray, Malcolm Heath and David Halfyard); v 

Warwickshire at Edgbaston; v Kent at Canterbury; v Northamptonshire at Northampton; v 

Surrey at Portsmouth; v Leicestershire at Southampton; 1960 – v Middlesex at Lord’s (2 copies, 

one signed by Bob White; v Kent at Canterbury; v Gloucestershire at Portsmouth; 1961 – v 

Lancashire at Old Trafford; and v Kent at Canterbury. They have varying degrees of completion. 

One is fully printed; none are blank. Usual folds, overall VG         Est. £30/40 

 

378. Signed scorecard B&H Final, 1988, between Derbyshire and Hampshire at Lord’s. 

Derbyshire scored 117 in 46.3 overs (positively pedestrian by today’s standards) and Hampshire 

won by 7 wickets in 31.5 overs. Signed by the 11 victorious Hampshire players. Fully printed, 

no folds. Excellent                Est. £8/12 

 

379. Signed scorecard B&H Final, 1992, between Hampshire and Kent at Lord’s. 

Hampshire scored 253 in their 55 overs) and bowled Kent out for 212 in 52.3 overs. Signed by 

the 11 victorious Hampshire players. Fully printed, no folds. Excellent         Est. £8/12 

 

380. Philip Arthur Whitcombe autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, 

player’s name in bold and a box below containing his signature. Included is a short letter, also 

signed, saying he only played a few games for Middlesex in 1948, but that included the 

Australians. Excellent                Est. £8/12 

 

Philip Whitcombe played in 37 1st class matches, some of which were for Oxford University. The 

letter is modest in that in the match v Australia he took the wickets of Bill Brown and Don 

Bradman to leave the tourists reeling slightly at 28-2. 

 

381. Peter May autograph on a slip of paper ‘To Tony Best wishes Peter May’. Excellent   

                    Est. £2/3 

 

382. Scorecard for Somerset v Worcestershire at Taunton, 1988. Fully printed scorecard for 

the match in which Graeme Hick scored 405* and signed by him. No folds. Excellent  Est. £5/10 

 

383. Thirteen scorecards featuring Hampshire 1992-2000. The cards are: 1992 - v Surrey at 

Southampton (signed by Tony Middleton who scored 221); v Middlesex at Bournemouth (the 

last county match at Bournemouth); 1994 – v Nottinghamshire at Basingstoke (signed by Sean 

Morris who scored 174, his maiden century); 1996 – v Middlesex at Portsmouth (Liam Botham’s 

debut in which he took 5-67 plus a fact sheet listing details of Hampshire bowlers having taken 5 

or more wickets on debut); v Glamorgan at Southampton (Dimitri Mascarenhas’ debut in which 

 



 

he took 6-88 plus a fact sheet listing details of Hampshire bowlers having taken 5 or more 

wickets on debut. This feat and Botham’s happened in successive matches); v Nottinghamshire 

at Southampton (signed by Will Kendall who scored 103*, his maiden century); 1997 – v 

Warwickshire at Southampton (signed by Matthew Hayden who scored 235* and 119; see below 

also); v Somerset at Basingstoke (signed by Kevan James whose match figures were 13-93); v 

Worcestershire at Southampton (signed by Graeme Hick and Tom Moody who shared an 

unbroken partnership of 438, it being the highest 3rd wicket partnership in the County 

Championship and Hick 303* being the highest individual score made against Hampshire; 

includes fact sheet); 1999 – v Sussex at Southampton (signed by Will Kendall who scored 201 in 

the 2nd innings and was awarded his cap); 2000 – v Derbyshire at Derby (signed by Alan 

Mullally 9-93 and 5-95 and Dimitri Mascarenhas 100); and v Derbyshire at Southampton 

(signed by Lawrence Prittipaul who scored 152, his maiden century). Several laminated; many 

printed, no folds. VG              Est. £20/30 

 

The 1997 match v Warwickshire was a run fest with Warwickshire scoring 631-7 dec and 252-1 

dec and Hampshire 1st innings being 549-6 dec. During the match there were seven centuries 

and eight bowlers conceded over 100 runs. Warwickshire’s 252-1 was achieved to set 

Hampshire a fair total to chase; the 252 being scored in 27 overs. During the two Warwickshire 

innings all 11 players bowled. Hayden achieved the highest aggregate for Hampshire and there 

is a fact sheet about this along with a wagon wheel of his 119. 

 

384. Scorecard for Northamptonshire v Glamorgan at Northampton, 1998. Fully printed 

card for the match in which Northamptonshire, having been dismissed for 172 in their 1st innings 

rearranged those numbers to score 712 in their 2nd innings. Glamorgan managed 563 in their 1st 

innings. The card has been signed by Mal Loye and David Ripley who scored 322* and 209, this  

being the highest 5th wicket partnership (401) in first class cricket in England and Loye’s 322* 

being the highest for Northamptonshire in first class cricket. Excellent                   Est. £5/8  

 

385. Quest for Number One by Robin Smith and John Crace.1st edition 1993 with dw. Signed 

by Robin Smith. Excellent                 Est. £4/6 

 

386. The Valiant Stumper – A History of Wicket-Keeping by G D Martineau. 1957 1st edition. 

Signed to title page by P N Webb (NZ), Les Ames, Godfrey Evans, Alec Stewart, Paul 

Downton, Steve Rhodes, Jack Russell and Bob Taylor. VG                     Est. £18/30 

 

Peter Webb played 2 Test matches for New Zealand in 1980. 

 

387. The History of Northamptonshire County Cricket Club by Matthew Engel and Andrew 

Radd. 1st edition with dw in the Helm series published in 1993. Signed by 26 Northamptonshire 

players including Nick Cook, Dennis Lillee and Devon Malcolm. Full list available from the 

Auction Team. VG                                    Est. £25/35 

 

388. The History of Surrey County Cricket Club by David Lemmon. 1st edition with dw in the 

Helm series published in 1989. Signed by 43 Surrey players including Alec and Eric Bedser, Alf 

Gover, Alec Stewart, Micky Stewart and Graham Thorpe. Full list available from the Auction 

Team. VG                            Est. £35/50 

 

389. The History of Hampshire County Cricket Club by Peter Wynne-Thomas. 1st edition 

with dw in the Helm series published in 1988. Signed by 105 Hampshire players including 

Malcolm Marshall, David Gower, Barry Richards, Andy Roberts and Shane Warne. Full list 

available from the Auction Team. VG            Est. £70/90 

 

390. Five “Star Series” Postcards of County Teams namely Yorkshire, Warwickshire, 

Middlesex, Essex, Derbyshire and Sussex. All the cards are in good condition except for the odd 

minor corner bump.                   Est. £5/8 

 



 

391. Essex autograph sheet. Eleven autographs in pencil on sheet 7 x 5”: J O’Connor (1921-29, 

4 Tests); C A G Russell (1908-30, 10 Tests); A G Daer (1925-35); A B Hipkin (1923-31); J A 

Cutmore (1924-36); M S Nichols (1924-39, 14 Tests); H M Morris (1919-32); L C Eastman 

(1920-39); T P B Smith (1929-51); T H Wade (1929-50) and J R Sheffield (1929-36). All the 

signatures are clear. VG             Est. £18/25 

 

392. Signatures of eleven Overseas players for Derbyshire on A4 sheets with the signature in 

a block on each page. The signatories are Shahid Afridi 2003; Casser 1994-2000; Di Venuto 

2000-06; M C Frederick 1949 (1 Test for West Indies); Friend 2005; Guptill 2011-15; Holding 

1983-89; Langeveldt 2008-2010; Rogers 2004-10; Venkataraghavan 1973-75 and Wright 1977-

88. Excellent                Est. £12/18 

 

393. Signed Middlesex sheet. Six signatures on a small piece of paper with a slight tear. L H 

Gray, D C S Compton, L B Thompson, L H Compton, J M Sims, J A Young. All the signatures 

are in ink and very clear. Seasons 1946-1949 are common to all signatories. Good+ Marked £15 

when bought                              Est. £5/8 

 

394. Seventeen Australian autographs on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. 

The signatures are: Brian Booth, Ray Bright, Michael Clarke, Adam Dale, Ron Hamence, Jeff 

Hammond, Ian Healy, Jim Higgs, Merv Hughes, Alan Hurst, John Inverarity, Terry Jenner, 

Justin Langer, Geoff Lawson, Chris Rogers, Peter Sleep and Mike Whitney. Excellent  

                Est. £15/20 

 

395. Worcestershire autographs 1929. A small sheet, perhaps from an autograph book, with 11 

signatures – one in ink, the remainder in pencil – as follows: M F S Jewell 1909-33 (ink); H A 

Gilbert 1921-30; M Nichol 1928-34; L Wright 1925-33; J Fox 1929-33; W V Fox 1923-32; P F 

Jackson 1929-50; B W Quaife 1928-37; H H I H Gibbons 1927-46; C V Tarbox 1921-29 and C F 

Root 1921-32. VG              Est. £30/40 

 

396. Nottinghamshire autographs – late 1920s/early 1930s. An extract from an autograph 

album with signatures in pencil of A W Carr, G Gunn, W Voce, A Staples, W R D Payton, B 

Lilley, S J Staples, G V Gunn, F W Shipston, W W Whysall, F Barratt and W Walker. All 

signatures are clear. Excellent            Est. £18/25 

 

397. Ten Nottinghamshire signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. 

The signatories are: D J Bicknell 1999-2006; A J Harris 2000-08; J E Hindson 1992-98; P J 

McMahon 2002-06; M Newell 1984-94; R A Pick 1983-97; D W Randall 1971-93; F W 

Shipston 1925-33*; C M Tolley 1996-2001 and P D Watts 1967. Excellent                   Est. £8/12 

  

Frank Shipston’s signature is very clear. He lived from 1907-2005 and this signature is from the 

1990s. 

 

398. Eight Nottinghamshire signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each 

page. The signatories are: M N Bowen 1996-2000; M P Dowman 1992-99; K Gillhouley 1963-

66; C C Lewis 1992-95; D S Lucas 1998-2004; J E Morris 2000-01; C W Scott 1981-91 and B 

 M Shafayat 2001-10. Excellent              Est. £8/12 

 

399. Ten Northamptonshire signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each 

page. The signatories are: R J Bailey 1982-99; D W Barrick 1949-60 (with signed note initialled 

‘DWB’); D J Capel 1981-98; J C J Dye 1972-77; P G Lee 1967-71; D Ripley 1984-2001; D S 

Steele 1963-84; R Subba Row 1955-61; J P Taylor 1991-2001 and P D Watts 1956-66 (with a 

signed A4 card). Excellent               Est. £8/12 

 

 

 

 



 

400. Eleven Middlesex Signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. The 

signatories are C J Batt 1998-2000; P R Downton 1980-91; F J Durston 1919-33 (laid down); M 

W Gatting 1974-98; J D Hopkins 1969-72 (short signed note); R A Kettleborough 1998-99; D L 

Malan 2006-19; F G Mann 1909-31; T J Murtagh 2007-22; T A Radford 1994-95 and M W W 

Selvey 1972-82. Excellent                Est. £8/12 

 

401. Ten Middlesex Signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. The 

signatories are M M Betts 2004-06; E A Clark 1959-76 (short note signed ‘Ted’); R M Ellcock 

1989-91; D J Goodchild 1996-99; M J Harris 1964-68; K D James 1980-84; K Marc 1994-95; P 

H Parfitt 1956-72; B J M Scott 2004-10 and M O C Sturt 1961-78 (33 matches). Excellent 

                  Est. £8/12  

 

402. Cricket’s Golden Age. A set of twenty five cards by John Hawkins. Published by County 

Print Services. The face of the card is a drawing of the cricketer in the style of Chevalier Taylor 

and on the reverse is a description of the player, very often a quote from a contemporary for 

example C.B. Fry. The cards are in mint condition.                Est. £5/8 

 
403. At The Double by Richard Hadlee with Tony Francis.  The story of Cricket’s Pacemaker 

signed by Richard Hadlee with Best Wishes on the title page. The book is in excellent condition 

with a similar dust jacket.                     Est. £10/15 

 

404. Percy by Pat Pocock with Patrick Collis. The perspicacious memoirs of a cricketing man 

signed by Pat Pocock with best wishes on the half title page. The book is in excellent condition 

but the dust jacket while complete has a crease at the top of the front. The cover is now protected 

by a plastic sleeve.                               Est. £5/8 

 

405. Parson’s Pitch by David Sheppard, signed and dated by him, June 8th 1964, on the title 

page. The book is in excellent condition with a similar dust jacket.                    Est. £5/8 

 

406. Family Argument by John Hampshire. My 20 Years in Yorkshire Cricket signed by John 

Hampshire on the front end paper. The book is in excellent condition with a similar dust jacket. 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

407. Tom Graveney at Lord’s by Stephen Fay. A Year at the Home of Cricket signed and 

dedicated by Tom Graveney 1/2006 at Cheltenham. The book is in excellent condition with a 

similar dust jacket.                          Est. £5/8 

 
408. England Tour of Sri Lanka 2012 Official Souvenir. An A4 booklet of 44 pages with the 

usual pen portraits and head and shoulders pictures of the players of both teams in very good 

condition, Sold with a complete set (five days) of tickets for the second Test Match.      Est. £5/8 

 

409. F.E. Woolley His Record Innings-By-Innings. An ACS publication, 2nd edition. Sold with 

a signature of Woolley on a laid down piece.                Est. £8/12 

 

410. Brian Close CBE. A service of Thanksgiving for his life held at St. Chads Parish Church, 

Headingley, Leeds September 2015. In excellent condition.                                            Est. £5/8 

 

411. The Lord Cowdrey of Tonbridge CBE. A service of Thanksgiving for his life held at 

Westminster Abbey March 2001. In excellent condition.                      Est. £5/8 

 

412. Denis Compton CBE. A service of Thanksgiving for his life held at Westminster Abbey 

July 1997. In very good condition with light vertical fold.                      Est. £5/8 

 

413. David William Hookes. A service in Celebration of his Life held at Adelaide Oval January 

2004. In excellent condition.                          Est. £5/8 



 

414. Three ACS booklets. (1) The Daffodil Blooms by Brian Halford and Andrew Hignell. 

Cardiff 2018 1st edition. ACS Cricket Witness No. 3 in stiff card covers. Signed ‘Best wishes 

Andrew Hignell’ to title page. (2) Whites On Green by Brian Harrigan and Andrew Hignell: 

Cardiff 2018 1st edition. ACS Cricket Witness No. 5 in stiff card covers. Signed ‘Best wishes 

Andrew Hignell’ to title page. (3) George Duckworth by Eric Midwinter. Cardiff 2007 1st 

edition. ACS Lives in Cricket No. 3 in stiff card covers. Sold with George Duckworth: a clear 

ink signature on a small piece of card laid down on another piece of card. Books as new; 

signature excellent.               Est. £10/15 

 

415. Cricket Safari – A Pictorial View Of The Australian Team In South Africa 1985-87 by 

Chris Harte. North Adelaide 1987 1st edition. Soft card covers. Signed dedication ‘To xxxx 

with best wishes Chris Harte. This is NOT the limited edition version. VG                      Est. £5/8 

 

416. Four booklets. (1) Picture Post Book of the Tests 1953 edited by Denzil Batchelor. 48pp, 

well illustrated. Slight nick to front cover, otherwise VG. (2) Cricketing Bygones by Stephen 

Green 1987 reprint. VG (3) Dimming of the Day – The Cricket Season of 1914.  An ACS 

publication (2015) by Simon Sweetman. As new. (4) In Memoriam – Gloucestershire 

Cricketers killed in the Great War by Roger Gibbons and signed by him to the title page. 

Published by Gloucestershire CCC 2015. As new              Est. £5/8 

 

417. Keith Miller. A clear ink signature on a small piece of card, inscribed ‘Best wishes John 

Keith Miller’. Excellent             Est. £10/15 

 

418. Basher – The Autobiography of Basharat Hassan. 2004 1st edition with dw. This is the 

limited edition (no. 157, limitation not specified) and signed by Basher to the title page. Some 

rubbing to dw but VG              Est. £10/15 

 
419. Well, Well Wells – an autobiography. [1981] 1st edition with dw and protective cover. The 

limited edition (no. 277 of 500) signed to the limitation box by Bomber. Excellent     Est. £15/25 

 

420. Douglas John Insole. A Service of Thanksgiving for the Life of Doug Insole held at St 

John’s Wood Church on 23rd February 2018. Includes an admission ticket and the accompanying 

MCC letter. As new                    Est. £5/8 

 

421. More Cricket on the Air by David Rayvern Allen. 1st edition 1998 with dw, some sunning 

to spine. Signed by Peter Baxter to the title page. VG              Est. £2/3 

 

422. Atherton’s Ashes – How England won The 2009 Ashes by Mike Atherton. 1st edition 

2009 with dw. Signed by Atherton to the dedication page. As new                       Est. £4/6 

 

423. The Way It Was by Stephen Chalke. 1st edition 2008 with dw. Signed by Stephen Chalke 

to the half title page. Excellent                 Est. £5/8 

 

424. Gower – The Autobiography by David Gower. 1st edition 1992 with dw. Signed by David 

Gower to the title page. VG                  Est. £3/5 

 

425. 85 Not Out by Ted Dexter. 1st edition 2020 with dw. Laid down signature of Ted Dexter 

to the title page. As new                  Est. £5/8 

 

426. The Longest Journey – The Inside Story of Sussex’s Championship Triumph by Paul 

Weaver and Bruce Talbot. 1st edition 2004 with dw. Signed by John Barclay who wrote the 

Foreword. Excellent                   Est. £4/6 

 

 

 



 

427. At The Heart Of English Cricket – The life and memories of Geoffrey Howard by 

Stephen Chalke. 1st edition 2001 with dw, very slight bump to one corner. Signed by Stephen 

Chalke to the half title page and handwritten note to the fep by the previous owner. Excellent  

                    Est. £5/8 

 

428. Hampshire County Cricketers by Dave Allen. 1st edition 2018 with card covers. Signed to 

the title page by Dave Allen and Alan Rayment (who wrote the Foreword) to the title page. 

Relevant press cutting included. As new                Est. £4/6 

 

429. Thanks, Johnners by Jonathan Agnew. 1st edition 2010 with dw. Signed by Jonathan 

Agnew to the title page. As new                 Est. £3/5 

  

430. Signed Scorecard Nottinghamshire v Worcestershire 1977. The match was played at Els 

Avenue, Newark, May 1977 and won by Worcestershire by 18 runs. The signatures are Smedley, 

Hassan, Randall, Rice, Johnson, Watkinson, Doshi, Taylor, Harris, White, Todd and Cooper of 

Nottingham, Gifford, Inchmore, Turner, Holder, Hemsley, Neale, Ormrod, Boyns, D’Oliveira, 

Cumbes and Wilcock of Worcestershire. The card is in very good condition.               Est. £10/12 

 

431. Gloucestershire Autographs 1991. Eighteen signatures on an A4 sheet of Gloucestershire 

notepaper: Athey, Walsh, Russell, Babington, Wright, Smith, Vaughan, Alleyne, Scott, de la 

Pena, Hancock, Windows, Hunt, Hodgson, Ball, Gerrard, Hornell and Dawson. The sheet is very 

clean and crease free.                                           Est. £8/10 

 
432. Sixteen Signed Cornhill Cards. The cards are from Series E, G, I, J & K. The signatories 

are DeFreitas, Hemmings, Malcolm, Fraser, Cork, Caddick, Ealham, Hick, Thorpe, Atherton, 

Caddick, Ealham, Knight, Maddy, Silverwood & Croft. The cards are in excellent condition.  

                Est. £15/20 

 

433. Sixteen Signed Classic Cricket Cards. The signatories are Rahane, Viljoen, Livingstone, 

Dawson, Azhar Ali, Loye, Nixon, Gibson, Rhodes, Troughton, Rampaul, Franks, Clarke, Smith, 

Brown & Fraser.  The cards are in excellent condition.          Est. £15/20 

 

434. International Autographs. Three New Zealand signatures from the 1949 Tourists, 

Donnelly, Cresswell and Scott. Four South African signatures from the 1951 Tourists, Murray, 

Endean, McGlew and Goddard. Seven England signatures Tyson, Compton, Evans, Hutton, 

Duckworth, Shackleton and Langridge. All the signatures are laid down and some are faded.  

                Est. £10/12 

 

435. Signed 1966 Playfair Cricket Annual. Fifty nine signatures from the Counties. The 

players have signed to their pen portraits. The signatories are four from Derbyshire (4), 

Lancashire (6), Leicestershire (11), Middlesex (6), Northamptonshire (12), Surrey (6), 

Worcestershire (10), Yorkshire (4). A detailed list can be provided on request. The Annual is in 

good condition.                 Est. £8/12 

 

436. Four Sketches of Contemporary Cricketers by a 13/14 year old in the 1900s. The 

sketches are in black pen on post cards.                     Est. £5/8 

 

437. Secrets of Cricket. Thirty two 3cm x 4cm coloured cards showing various aspects of the 

game. Issued by D.C. Thomson in 1985                    Est. £5/8 

 

438. Eight Signatures on adhesive labels of former England Test Players. Philip Sharpe, 

“Hopper” Levett, Don Kenyon, “Mandy” Mitchell-Innes, Keith Andrew, Cyril Washbrook, 

Martin Horton and John Dewar. All the signatures are from a time when autographs were legible 

and are in very good condition.                                          Est. £10/15 

 



 

439. Eight “Star” Postcards of County Sides. Gloucestershire, Kent, Leicestershire, 

Middlesex, Nottinghamshire, Surrey, Derbyshire and Warwickshire. Not in the best condition 

with rounded corners and odd creases.                      Est. £4/6 

 

440. Scrap Book 1949 New Zealand Tourists. A handwritten report on the New Zealand Tour 

with a selection of press picture cuttings. A very neat presentation. Sold with the Playfair tour 

brochure. Both items are in good/ very good condition                              Est. £8/12 

 

441. Scrap Book 1998 England “A” Tour to Kenya & Sri Lanka. The scrapbook is made up 

of newspaper reports, the few that were produced for this tour.                    Est. £5/8 

 

442. Thirty Four Head & Shoulder Photographs of cricketers as used in the 2001 and 2002 

Cricketers Who’s Who. All in excellent condition and identified on the back of the photograph. 

                  Est. £8/12 

 

443. Twenty Head & Shoulder Photographs of cricketers from the 1990s and 2000s. All in 

excellent condition and identified on the back of the photograph. There is some duplication.   

                    Est. £5/8 

 

444. Eighteen Head & Shoulder Photographs of umpires from the 1990s and 2000s. All in 

excellent condition and identified on the back of the photograph. There is some duplication.   

                    Est. £5/8 

 

445. Twenty Four Cards of County Cricketers. Issued by a charity in a small booklet in 

groups of three. There is a pen portrait on the reverse of the cards. Very good condition. Est. £3/5 

 

446. Six Glamorgan Year Books 1951/2/5/6/7/9 All in good clean condition                 Est. £5/8  

 

447. Six Official Tour Guides 1962 Pakistan, 1963 West Indies, 1964 Australia, 1965 New 

Zealand and South Africa, 1966 West Indies. All in good/very good condition.            Est. £12/18 

 
448. Scorecard for Kent v New Zealand, Canterbury, 1937. Partially printed to the fall of 

New Zealand’s 7th wicket in their first innings. Light vertical fold. VG            Est. £5/8 

 

449. Scorecard for Kent v Surrey, Blackheath, 1937. Partially printed – the fall of the first two 

Kent wickets. Kent ceased to use Blackheath as a venue for County matches in 1971. Light 

horizontal fold. VG                              Est. £5/8 

 

450. Scorecard for Surrey v Kent, The Oval, 1927. Partially completed in print and in neat 

pencil. Light horizontal fold. VG                Est. £4/6 

 

451. Scorecard for Lancashire v Kent, Old Trafford, 1938. Fully completed in print and in 

neat pencil including bowling figures and the fall of wickets. Pencil note that Lancashire ‘4th 

innings 266 runs in 160 minutes, 92 runs an hour’. They won with 4 minutes to spare. Horizontal 

crease. Good+                   Est. £5/8 

 

452. Scorecard for Northamptonshire v Lancashire, Northampton, 1939. Partially completed 

in neat pencil. Vertical fold. Good+                             Est. £5/8 

 

453. Scorecard for Middlesex v Kent, Lord’s, 1934. Fully completed, both printed and neat 

pencil. VG                       Est. £4/6 

 

454. Henry Cecil Lowther autograph. Laid down piece affixed to white card, then on an A4 

sheet. Lowther played 47 1st class matches between 1818 and 1839 for MCC, Gentlemen v 

Players, Hampshire and Surrey. Very well presented. Excellent            Est. £4/6 



 

455. Edward Harbottle Grimston autograph. Laid down piece affixed to white card, then on 

an A4 sheet. Grimston played 30 1st class matches between 1832 and 1849 mainly for Oxford 

University and MCC. He was an underarm medium pace bowler. Very well presented. Excellent 

                    Est. £4/6  

 

456. Sussex v Lancashire, Gillette Cup Final brochure, 1970. Bound in blue cloth boards with 

gilt dec to front cover. Bookplate of Gordon Ross who wrote the Introduction and has signed to 

the top of that page. Excellent                Est. £6/10 

 

457. The Hundred 2023. Album containing 160 cards of the players, complete with Checklist. 

Love it or hate it, franchise cricket is here to stay and early memorabilia items will become 

collectibles, perhaps to our grandchildren. Excellent          Est. £15/20 

 
458. His Own Enemy – The Rise and fall of Edward Pooley by Keith Booth. 1st edition 2000 in 

card covers (as published). Signed by Keith Booth to the title page. Fascinating account of the 

Surrey wicketkeeper who held the record for the most dismissals in a match (12) from 1868 until 

1996.  Excellent                  Est. £5/8 

 

459. Cricket from the Grandstand by Keith Miller. 2nd impression May 1959 (1st edition April 

1959) with dw best described as ‘a little tatty’. Laid down signature of Keith Miller to the title 

page. Good                   Est. £3/5 

 

460. The Cricketing Greigs by David Lemmon. 1st edition 1991 with dw. Laid down 

signatures of Tony Greig and Ian Greig to the title page. Excellent          Est. £5/10 

 

461. The Incomparable Game by Colin Cowdrey. 1st edition 1970 with dw. Laid down 

signature of Colin Cowdrey to the title page. VG              Est. £5/8 

 
462. Thirty Three Hampshire Autographs. A.R. Wassell, A.G. Holt, R.S. Herman, B.S.V. 

Timms, N.T. McCorkell, D.I. Gower, D.T. Tulk, P.R. Haywood, A.C.D. Ingleby-McKenzie, 

R.A. Smith, N.H. Rogers, B.L. Reed, H. Horton, J.N. Holder, A.T. Castell, P.J. Sainsbury, G.R. 

Stephenson, D.O. Baldry, R. Dare, M. Heath, J.M. Rice, R. Dibden, P. Terry, D.R. Turner, N. 

Pocock, J.S. Lewry, R.G. Caple, A. Rayment, R.J. Parks, M. Thursfield, K.D. James, J. 

Stephenson and R. Gilliat. The signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease free 

condition.                              Est. £15/18 

 

463. Thirty Eight Lancashire Autographs. Joe Blackledge, Geoff Clayton, John Sullivan, Gary 

Speak, Colin Hilton, Alan Bowen, Andrew Kennedy, Harry Pilling, Alan Wilson, Steve 

O’Shaughnessy, Jack Bond, Keith Goodwin, Bob Arrowsmith, Bob Entwistle, Jack Dyson, 

David Green, Jim Cumbes, Peter Marner, Les McFarlane, John Abrahams, David Makinson, 

Alan Wharton, Lionel Lister, Ken Shuttleworth, Graham Atkinson, Roy Collins, Arthur Booth, 

Jim Hilton, Gerard Houlton, Noel Cooke, Ken Standring, Bernard Reidy, Jack Simmons, David 

Bailey, Ian Cockbain, David Lloyd, Duncan Worsley and Trevor Jesty. The signatures are on 

card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease free condition.                                   Est. £15/18 

 

464. Fifty Three Leicestershire Autographs. Ray Julian, Don Munden, Vic Munden, Richard 

Turner, John Tolchard, Maurice Hallam, Robin Mathews, John Pember, Terry Stretton, David 

Constant, John Cotton, Mark Blackett, David Kirby, John Josephs, Gerry Lester, Lloyd Tennant, 

Peter Booth, Eddie Phillips, Lawrence Spence, David Humphries, Tim Boon, Laurie Potter, Peter 

Hepworth, Phil Whitticase, Vince Wells, Justin Benson, Ben Smith, Ian Butcher, Bernard 

Cromack, Gordon Parsons, George Alan Knew, George Frank Knew, Terry Spencer, Jeff 

Goodwin, Ray Barratt, Tony Diment, David Billington, Martin Schepens, Stephen Greensword, 

Barry Dudleston, Fred Foulds, Jackie Birkenshaw, James Sperry, Anthony Riddington, Roger 

Tolchard, Peter Willey, John Steele, George Dawkes, Graham Cross, Geoff Hickinbottom, 

 



 

Maurice Norman, Alan Revill and Brian Boshier. The signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in 

very good, crease free condition.                           Est. £25/30 

 

465. Twelve Essex Autographs. Graham Gooch, John Stephenson, Mark Ilott, Derek Pringle, 

Neil Foster, Gordon Barker, John Childs, Brian Taylor, Trevor Bailey, John Lever, Keith 

Fletcher and Guy Lovell. The signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease free 

condition.                                Est. £8/12 

 

466. Five Kent Autographs. Godfrey Evans, Mike Denness, Chris Cowdrey, Alan Igglesden 

and Richard Ellison. The signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease free condition. 

                    Est. £3/5 

 

467. Six Glamorgan Autographs. Allan Watkins, Alan Butcher, Steve Watkins, Martin 

Maynard, Jeff Jones and Hugh Morris.  The signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, 

crease free condition.                                          Est. £3/5 

 

468. Five Yorkshire Autographs. Arnie Sidebottom, Geoff Boycott, Phil Carrick, Ashley 

Metcalfe and Martin Moxon. The signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease free 

condition.                                  Est. £3/5  

 

469. Six Derbyshire Autographs, T Mitchell, Bob Taylor, Devon Malcolm, Mike Hendrick, 

Harold Rhodes and John Morris. The signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease 

free condition.                                 Est. £3/5 

 

470. Three Gloucestershire Autographs. Andy Brassington, Simon Hinks and Martin 

Partridge. The signatures are on card 15 x10.5 cm in very good, crease free condition.    Est. £2/3 

 

471. Seven Warwickshire Autographs. Dennis Amiss, Mike Smith, Asif Din, Trevor Penney, 

David Brown, Tim Munton and Wasim Khan. The signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in very 

good, crease free condition.                               Est. £3/5 

 

472. Two Northamptonshire Autographs. George Sharp and Nick Cook. The signatures are on 

card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease free condition.                                                    Est. £1/2 

 

473. Two Sussex Autographs. Franklyn Stephenson and John Snow. The signatures are on card 

15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease free condition.                             Est. £1/2 

 

474. Four Somerset Autographs. Mike Taylor, Ken Palmer, Vic Marks and Neil Mallender. 

The signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease free condition.                  Est. £2/3 

 

475. Ten Middlesex Autographs. Clive Radley, Don Bennett, John Price, John Emburey, Harry 

Sharp, Paul Downton, Mike Gatting, Norman Cowans, Angus Fraser and Mike Selvey. The 

signatures are on card 15 x 10.5 cm in very good, crease free condition.                          Est. £5/6 

 

476. Denis Compton A very bold clear signature on an A4 card.                                    Est. £5/8 

 
477. Warwickshire Autographs. Twelve Warwickshire signatures from circa 1949/50 laid 

down on two sheets from an autograph book together with four Hampshire signatures 

(presumably the opposition team). The signatories are E.J. Smith, D.D.S. Taylor, H. Farthing, H. 

Roberts, C.W. Grove, D. Flint, A.V.G. Wolton, W.A. Hill, R.T. Spooner, V.H.D. Cannings, M.P. 

 Donnelly and A. Townsend of Warwickshire. N.T. McCorkell, C.J. Knott, L. Harrison and J.R. 

Bridger of Hampshire. The pages are in very good condition.            Est. £8/12 

 

 

 



 

478. Four Hand Coloured prints. (1) W.G. Grace, a reduced copy of the Vanity Fair print by 

SPY 1877; (2)  Thomas Box, Wicket Keeper 1840; (3) Alfred Mynn – Bowler 1838; and (4) Play 

- Batsman on Guard. The prints are on A4 light card, ready for framing. The sketches are 

contained in a 14 x 20 cm frame. The prints are in excellent condition.                            Est. £5/8 

 
479. Sixty Years of Somerset Cricket by Ron Roberts. 1st edition 1952, dw in protective cover. 

Some nicks to dw, otherwise VG                          Est. £4/8 

 
480. Tiddly Cricket. A boxed table game in new condition. The best description found is that 

the game is a cross between tiddlywinks and table cricket.                        Est. £5/8 

 

481. Admiral Vodafone England Shirt signed by Kevin Pietersen. The shirt is new, not worn 

and size “L”.                                  Est. £3/5 

 

482. Selection of Cricket DVDs. (1) English Cricket’s Greatest Ever XI presented by Chris 

Cowdrey, Alec Stewart and Jack Bannister. (2) “Tuffers’ Duffers” a collection of cricket’s 

greatest cock-ups presented by Phil Tufnell. (3) “The Wit of Cricket” presented by Dickie Bird, 

Henry Blofeld and Brian Johnston. (4) “The Duckworth Lewis Method”.  (5) “Ultimate Ashes” 

issued by The Daily Telegraph.                   Est. £6/10 

 

483. Kinsella Postcard Out First Ball. A very good but used card postmarked 1907. Sent from 

an uncle to two youngsters with a suggestion that if their results do not improve then “Try 

Football!”                                              Est. £4/6 

 

484. Two Hampshire County Hand books. 1974 sold as a souvenir edition after the success in 

the County Championship the previous year and 1994 which marked the end of Malcolm 

Marshall’s Hampshire career in 1993. Both handbooks are in good/very good condition.        

                    Est. £5/8 

 

485. Four Tour Brochures. 1953 Australia (Playfair); 1965 South Africa (Pirate); 1966 West 

Indies (Official?) and (Rothmans). Sold with booklet for Rothmans World Cup 1966 and News 

Chronicle Report on 1956 Australian series. All in good/fair condition.                       Est. £5/8 

 

Please return your bid form to: 

Michael Rayner  

Bay Tree Cottage  

19 Old Milverton 

Leamington Spa 

CV 32 6SA 

Telephone No. 01926 831522 

E-mail: michael@oldmilverton.uk 

 

BIDS MUST ARRIVE BY POST OR EMAIL 

BY MIDDAY 5th JULY 2024 
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